


1971

vol. 17

Timothy Christian High School 
Elmhurst, Illinois

1



C a li fo rn ia  ea rthquake  . . . m in i,  m ax i,  m id i,  hot pants . . .  " L o v e  S to ry "  . .  . 
tab le  tennis in China . . . CaI ley t r ia l  . . . po llu t ion  leg is la t ion  . .  . 

all these events had the ir  t im e  in the news of 1970-71 ; 
but happenings at T im o th y  also had a pa r t  

in m ak ing  the year w ha t it was.
If we hadn 't  acted and reacted the w ay  we did, 

the past nine m onths w o u ld n ' t  have been qu ite  the same.
If T im o th y  hadn 't  won the d is t r ic t  tou rnam en t,

if chapels hadn 't  emphasized invo lvem ent, 
if g i r ls  hadn 't  been allowed to change the ir  dress code, 

th is  school year w o u ld n ' t  have evolved into the pa tte rn  th a t  i t  did.
But as t im e  passed, th ings d id happen;

SAGA would l ike to present the events of th is  school year 
as they w ere  placed in to  th e ir  a l lo tted  t im es  and made into 1970-71.

2



Contents 
Student Life 13

Organizations 27

Sports 47

Academics and 
Faculty 63

Students 85
Ads 120



a time for singing

4



and happiness.

5



a time for thoughtfulness

6



7



a time

for competition

VELDMAN 12

HOFF 30
MTOLDMAN 32
HAMSTRA 34
DEYOUNG 40
J HUISMAN 42
VOSS 4* 4

8





a time for friendship

10



11



12



STUDENT L IFE

13



Lunch hour enables students

14

Charis Schipma leads the w ay to the bus fo r driv i to roam  around and soc a ze. , .. , .education at York.

Assembling in the gym , g ir ls  get ready to leave fo r th e ir re trea t.



Diversions Enliven Routine

On Career Day the arm ed forces were among the m any vocations represented in the gym .

Everyone w ill rem em ber Campus L ife  because a go rilla  
came to advertise  fo r it.

Student Council's p ro jec t to get clean lockers fo r the new 
semester achieves its goal.

15



Assemblies Give Students a Change

A lfred  Rage gives his rendition of some A frican  
chants in an assembly.

A tense and exc iting  assem bly is heightened by 
A drian  Boon's de lica te fea t on his un icycle .

Representing Youth fo r  C h ris t In te rna tiona l, the Young and Free 
incorporate the m usic of today w ith  ly rics  about God.

A group representing Ca lv in  Sem inary pe rfo rm s "C h r is t in the Cor 
crete C ity ,"  a con tem porary  dram a.

16



Fine Arts Emphasize Originality

Featured by the F ine A rts  Com m ittee, a lum n i B ill 
K ie ft and Cal Tam eling sing one of the ir o rig ina l fo lk  
songs.

A helpfu l Steven 
Harkem a hands his 
fa the r one of the 
planes entered in 
the F ine  A rts  
pa pe r a irp la n e  
contest.

Couples promenade to th e ir home positions during  the F ine A rts  
square dances.

Returning to T im o thy  fro m  college, Paul 
Stoub presents his ligh t show as an added 
a ttra c tio n  to the Hidden Seed concert.

"L e a v in g  on a Je t P lane " is sung by Joan 
Cook, Debbie Boer, and June Tam eling in 17 
one of the F ine A rts  rec ita ls .



Chapels Focus o

For her tes tim ony in chapel, M a ry  M enninga shares evidences of God's 
love and some of His answers to prayer.

M em bers of the Chapel Com m ittee po rtra y  the them e of bu ild ing  bridges of love tow ard one another.



tudent Participation

"T he  Skinny A rm ed Sheepherder" was one chapel tha t held everybody 's  in terest.

During an open fo rum  about chapel, M r. Shell 
stresses the im portance of student involvem ent.

M r. Landman, M r. W o lte rs to rff and M r. Harkem a enact a scene from  
"T he  C ru c ib le ."

19



Senior Class Presenl

Perfec tion  of P h i l ip  B a r ry 's  " H o l id a y "  was 
the senior p lay cast's  goal. The proper p o r t ra y ­
al of cha rac te r  was necessary to show tha t li fe 
o ffe rs  no escape. A ll the cha rac te rs  had the ir  
own fo rm  of escape, but no one found th a t  Chris t 
was the on ly answer to the f ru s tra t io n s  in life. 
The audience was le ft to d iscover th is  fo r  them ­
selves and perhaps re la te  it to s itua tions in the ir  
own lives. Because of this, the pe r fo rm ance  was 
not fo r  e n te r ta in m e n t alone. A f te r  fou r  weeks of 
rehearsa l, the cast was ready to pe r fo rm  on 
October 30 and 31; the sets and costume com ­
m ittees  had eve ry th ing  ready fo r an authenic 
1920's a tmosphere.

"O h da rling , le t's  not let the fun go out of i t ! " M r. W o lte rs to rff—d irec to r, Sandy Vander Bent—student d irec to r

Back: R. Stob, K. Loerop, W. Vander Naald, P. Bardolph, K. Stob, T. K ie ft, R. Post, D. H o ltrop. Fron 
D. M u lde r, B. Huism an, E. Vandenburg, B. Pegman.

20



IhaIlenging Drama

"F rie nds , there 's a very fa ir  chance I ' l l  q u it business next S a tu rday ."

CAST

Linda S e to n ................................... E llen Vandenburg

Ju l ia  S e to n ........................................... Debbie M u ld e r

Johnny C a s e .......................................Peter Bardolph

E dw ard  S e to n ........................................Bob Huisman

Ned S e to n ............................................. Bruce Pegman

N ick  P o t t e r .................................................. Tom  K ie ft

Susan P o t t e r ............................................... Karen Stob

Seton C r a m ..............................................Dale Ho ltrop

Laura  C r a m ............................................. Rachel Post

H e n r y ....................................... W ayne Vander Naald

C h a r le s .............................................................R ick Stob

D e l i a ......................................................... Karen Loerop

Student D i r e c t o r ....................... Sandy Vander Bent

D i r e c t o r .............................................M r .  W o lte rs to r f f

"W ho 's your friend?  Anyone I know ?"

"T h e  face looks fa m ilia r ,  but the figu re  
puzzles m e ."

21



Juniors Satirize Foreign Policy
Im ag ine  f ive  soldiers a rm ed  w ith  long bows, 

com ing ashore to New Y o rk  C ity  and a c tu a l ly  
succeeding in invad ing  the United States. On 
A p r i l  1 and 2 the jun io r  class made th is  scene 
and m any others re a l i ty  in the ir  presenta tion  of 
"T h e  Mouse th a t R oa red ,"  a sa t ire  of the United 
States' fo re ign  po licy . The cast used a lower 
stage to enact scenes th a t  took place outside of 
the centerstage F enw ick ian  th roneroom , and

side stage sets fo r  the off ices of P res ident of 
the U.S. and Secre ta ry  of State. The p lay was a 
challenge because the r ig h t  degree of stage 
presence had to be achieved w ith  a la rge num ber 
of cha rac te rs  on the set. M r .  W o lte rs to r f f  and 
M rs . Weeda shared the respons ib i l i ty  of d i­
recting  the play, w i th  the help of s tudent d i­
rec to r Jane Huizenga.

T u lly  Bascom leads his Am erican prisoners to the 
Queen of Fenw ick.

"B oys, boys, dissent a ll you want. I believe in dissent, but it 's  
not w a r ."

Secretary of State, Ralph DeJong, ca lls in his secre tary to te ll her 
about the absurd dec la ra tion  of w a r he received.

22



F ron t: C. Ridder, S. Ribbens, P. Dekker, P. M eyer, C. 
Schipma, P. VanderKam p, P. Skrysak, C. Slager, J. De­
Boer, L. M arem a, L. D ykstra , B. Nicodem. Second: S. 
Davids, S. Ham stra, K. Landis, J. Lanenga, D. Peters,

L. Heslinga, J. Vroom , H. Hoff, J. Veldm an, P. Ven 
Housen. T h ird : M r. W o lte rs to rff and M rs. W eeda-directors, 
J. Huizenga-student d irec to r, B. Laning, J. Gelderloos, R. 
DeJong, G. W ieringa, J. Stalm an.

CAST
F E N W IC K IA N S  
G lo r iana  
T u l ly  Bascom 
M rs . Bascom 
Count M o u n t jo y  
David Benter 
Page 
Ann 
Norm a 
Helen
W ill T a tum  
Bowmen 1st Class 
Bowmen 2nd Class 
A M E R IC A N S
Pres ident of the United States 
M iss W ilk ins  
M r.  Beston 
M iss Johnson 
Professor Kokin tz  
Ass is tan t to Professor Kok in fz  
M rs . Reiner 
Professor Sm ith  
Genera l Snippet 
J i l l
Debbie
Students
M a ry
Jane
F ran
Pam

"W e 've  called th is em ergency m eeting of the P riv y  C o u n c il..

Lenore M a rem a  
Joe Lanenga 

Joan Cook 
John Gelderloos 

Steve Davids 
B arbara  N icodem 

Cindy Slager 
Pay Skrysak 

L inda D yks tra  
Russ Peters 

H a r ry  Hoff, J im  Vroom  
Bob Laning, John Ve ldm an

L a r r y  Heslinga 
Jan ice  De Boer 

Ralph DeJong 
B arbara  Bos 
Ke ifh  Landis 

John Ve ldm an 
Paf M eyer 

Cheryl Buiten 
Sam H am sfra  

Pa t Vander Kam p 
Chery l R idder 

George W ierenga, Peter Van Housen
E llen Taza laa r 

Pat Dekker 
Sandy Ribbens 

Charis  Schipma

'frî nr*

23



Homecoming Highlights Winter
" A  T im e  fo r  U s "  was the them e fo r  the 

night of Ja n u a ry  23. The event was H om ecom ing 
and the T r o ja n s  p layed a v ic to r ious  game 
against E lm w ood  Park. The rea l e xc item en t of 
the n igh t took place at ha lf- t im e . Seniors Jean 
Boer, Rachel Post, and G inger T am e ling  and 
jun iors  Jane Huizenga and Sue Je l inek  were  es­
corted into the darkened gym . E la ine  Je linek, 
re ign ing queen, crowned Rachel queen fo r  1971. 
A fte r  a b r ie f acceptance speech, the queen and 
her court moved to the decorated stage where 
they re igned over the re m a in ing  ha lf of the 
game. The homecom ing com m it te e  had re fresh ­
ments planned fo r  everyone in Room 10 a fte r  
the game. Then the queen, her court, and the ir  
escorts went downtown fo r  d inne r to end the 
fes t iv i t ies  of the evening.

Unbelie f becomes a happy re a lity  as E la ine Je linek presents 
the crown to her successor, Rachel Post.

Nervous m em bers of the homecoming cou rt and th e ir escorts joke 
around to re lieve tension.

The team  congra tu la tes each other a fte r a homecoming game v ic to ry .

24



HOM ECOM ING COURT: Sue Je linek, Jean Boer, Queen Rachel Post, G inger T am eling , Jane Huizenga.

A sincere welcom e is extended to the homecoming audience 
by Tom K ie ft and Student Council P resident C indy Huizenga.

25



26



ORGANIZATIONS

27



From  his corner in the home ec room, M r. Veenstra listens as the m inutes are read.

Student Council Attempts Reform
Student Council underw en t m any  changes 

having both a new sponsor and a g ir l  p res i­
dent. The council worked to get s tudent op in­
ion by holding an open fo ru m  on how to im ­
prove its func t ions  and having m em bers  ask 
students fo r  the ir  opinions. They sponsored 
an all-school p a r ty  fea tu r ing  a student rock 
group, The Hidden Seed, and a C hr is tm as 
party .  The canned goods d r iv e  fo r  Helping 
Hand M ission proved successful w ifh  fhe slo­
gan, G ive a Can fo r  Y our Fe llow  M an. One of 
fhe m a jo r  p ro jects  was the rev is ion of fhe 
sfudenf handbook. Student Council also de­
cided to hold counter-cou rt ing  la ter in the 
year, around the Jun io r  P lay. No student 
council week was planned but several special 
days were scheduled. For the f i r s t  t im e  the 
council ra ised funds fo r  a special serv ice 
p ro jec t to get m ore invo lved in student 
governm en t instead of jus t p lanning social 
ac t iv it ies .

The incentive and challenge found here brings in canned goods 
fo r the Helping Hand M ission.

28



F ron t: T. K ie ft-v ice-president, C. Huizenga-president, M r. 
Veenstra-sponsor, S. Vander Bent-secretary, C. B ilthouse- 
v ica r. Second: P. Van Reken, D. Ebbers, P. Vander Kamp, 
D. Boer, D. Post, R. De Vries, S. Keizer, P. Van Kampen,

R. Post, E. L indem ulde r. T h ird : J. Stob, S. Heerema, J. 
Huizenga, C. G root, B. Stob, J. Tam eling , R. Nicodem, D. 
Fo lkerts . Back: D. Z e ils tra , M . De Groot, C. T ay lo r, J. 
V erla re , D. Peters, W. Ze ils tra , S. Ham stra .

SENATE F ron t: T. K ie ft, C. Huizenga, M r. Hoving, M iss K ingm a. Back: M r. Veenstra, S. Vander 
Bent, J. De Young, M r. G reenfie ld.

29



JUN IO R -  SENIOR HONOR 
SOCIETY F ron t: P. Bardolph, 
R. Post, C. Huizenga, P. 
Van Dyke, D. Z e ils tra . Sec­
ond: E. W eglarz, C. R idder, 
P. Vander Kamp, K. Tazelaar, 
C. Bilthouse, L. M arem a, C. 
Buiten. T h ird : C. D ykstra , K. 
Stob, A. Hoekstra, S. Vander 
Bent, P. Russell, J. Huizenga. 
Back: M. S ch re u r, L. Hes- 
linga, W. Z e ils tra , J. M ensink, 
R. Rosendahl, J. S trodtm an.

Scholastic Averages 
Given Recognition

N A T IO N A L M E R IT  SCHOLARS: Peter
Bardolph, f in a lis t and Carol Bilthouse, le tte r 
of com m endation.

SOPHOMORE HONOR SO CIETY F ron t: E. W enerski, C. Buikem a,
M. Pena, L. Hoekstra, E. Rosenwinkle. Second: M . Sm ith, M . Moore,
C. Geers, S. H am stra , B. Tam m eling , S. W ieringa, J. Sykora, S. Schreur, 
J. O ttenhoff, S. Heerema. T h ird : J. Z w art, A. De Mooy, P. De Boer, J. 
Verlare, S. Venema, R. Van Reken, T. Post.

30



C H APEL C O M M ITT E E  F ro n t: A. Pena, R. Laning, C. Groot, P. Bardolph, G. Vander M eulen, S.
Vander Bent, H. Tazelaar, M r. H arkem a. Second: M r. Landm an, C. Geers, M r. Bruchan, P. Skrysak,
T. K ie ft, D. M ulder, J. Buford, D. K laver. T h ird : J. Van Tholen, T. Post, M r. W o lte rs to rff, S. Davids,
S. Kuiper, Rev. Shell.

Committees Seek Student Talent
The chapel co m m it te e  t r ied  to l im i t  outside 

speakers and g ive  students and teachers an 
op p o r tu n ity  to express th e ir  v iews of the Bible 
and th e ir  beliefs. Var ious thoughts were  por­
trayed  by means of slides, music, skits, and
personal tes tim onies. An exchange chapel was 
held w i th  Chicago Chr is t ian . In one of the unique 
chapels students cam e fo rw a rd  to express the ir  
yearn ings  fo r  acceptance and fr iendsh ip .

The f ine  a r ts  com m it te e  sponsored a square 
dance, rock  concert, cartoons, and other ac­
t iv i t ie s  to pay fo r  th e ir  f ine  a r ts  week. Various 
assemblies were  g iven and com petit ions  were 
held in the evenings of th a t  week. On the f ina l 
n ight students who took f i r s ts  in p e r fo rm ing  
arts  pe r fo rm ed , and aw ards  in all categories 
w ere presented. The f ine  a r ts  com m it te e  also 
sponsored a poe try  contest and a paper a i r ­
plane contest to create  an in te res t in p a r t ic i ­
pation in the arts .

F IN E  ARTS C O M M ITT E E  F ron t: K. S tob -co -ch a irm a n , C. 
Huizenga, B. Laning, J. Huizenga. Second: D. De Groot, C. 
Groot, M r. H a rkem a—sponsor, S. Vander Bent, M. Stoub, P. 
Bardolph—co-chairm an. Back: K. Landis, S. Ribbens, G.
Lanenga.



Band m em bers have a few  anxious mom ents before th e ir concert at 
the Sherman House fo r  the M .C .T.A . Teachers Convention.

F ron t: D. M ulder, D. Stob, S. W assenar, J. O ttenhoff, B. Voss, M. Haack, D. Rosendahl, G. Tam el- 
ing, C. Veldm an, C. De Boer, D. H am stra , P. Postma. Second: C. Ven Housen, D. Penne, L. 
M arem a, K. Heerdt, S. W ieringa, S. Schreur, K. Daniels, R. Van Reken, P. Bardolph, J. G elder­
loos, J. Oost, S. H am stra , D. B rouwer. T h ird : P. Vander Kamp, P. Skrysak, H. Teune, P. Stob, 
M . Pena, B. P le ite r, R. Heerdt, B. R idder, J. Tazelaar, A. Drenth, M . Riha, G. Lanenga, J. Veld­
man. F ourth : B. Stob, C. Rozendal, S. Decker, P. Van Kampen, C. Schipma, K. Stob, J. S trodtm an, 
T. Sytsma, B. Pegman, S. Daniels, T. Post, J. V erla re . Back: D. Peters, R. DeJong, P. Folkerts,
B. Ze ils tra .

32



Band Strives to Develop Potential

Concert band emphasized the w o rk  of in­
d iv idua ls  fo r  better pe r fo rm ance  as a group. 
The band was d iv ided  into brass and woodwind 
choirs, encourag ing students to spend more 
t im e  w ith  the ir  ins trum en ts .  They also worked 
on a new type of m u s ic —concert rock. Several 
concerts were  given, and the band again pa r­
t ic ipa ted  in the E lm h u rs t  M e m o r ia l  Day Parade. 
Small groups of band m em bers  competed in 
the I .M .E .A .  fes t iva l,  and the I.H.S.A. solo and 
ensemble fes t iva l.  The purpose of the va rs i ty  
band was to p repare  students for fu tu re  per­
fo rm ance  in concert band. It was composed 
m a in ly  of freshm en who also w orked on the ir  
ind iv idua l p rob lem s and techniques.

Paying special a ttention to the trum pets, M r. Landm an re­
hearses w ith  the band.

F lu tis ts  Sandy W assenar and Debbie Stob play a duet w h ile 
the rest of the band looks on.

33



Concert Choir Puts on Now Look
M us ic  f ro m  the Baroque, c lassical, and 

modern periods was studied by the f i f ty - f iv e  
m em ber cho ir . E igh t section leaders were cho­
sen to g ive  leadersh ip  in s ight reading and to 
fo rm  an octet th a t  pe r fo rm ed  as representa t ive  
of the cho ir . In the spring, the cho ir  was hosted 
for two days by the Ca lv in  C hr is t ian  High choir 
in G randv i l le ,  M ich ig a n ;  it was in a combined 
concert there  th a t  the Baroque w orks  were per­
fo rm ed . Another of the cho ir 's  concerts was in 
exchange w ith  Wheaton C hr is t ian  H igh; the t r a ­
d it iona l fa l l ,  Chr is tm as, P a lm  Sunday, and 
spring concerts comple ted the schedule. The 
choir was new ly  ou tf i t ted  in m a x i sk ir ts  and be 11- 
bottoms, a g rea t asset to th e ir  perform ances.

A rrayed in the ir new ou tfits , the concert cho ir gives the f ir s t  perfo rm ance of the 
year.

34



Fron t: B. Nicodem, P. Skrysak, A. Pena, C. Buiten, C. 
Bilthouse, D. B ertin i, B. Nicodem, S. Kuiper, H. Vander 
Naald, E. W enerski, N. Tam eling , C. Huizenga-accom- 
panist. Second: C. Geers, J. Broersem a, j .  W orkm an, M. 
Menninga, C. Z y ls tra , D. Van Byssum, T. K ie ft, B. Huis- 
man, B. Pegm an-president, L. Kooy, C. Slager, R. Post, 
J. De Boer. T h ird : E. Vander Naald, J. Stob, S. Vander

A fte r an unusually fine  rehearsal, M r. W o lte rs to rff 
commends the cho ir on th e ir progress.

Bent, S. S linkm an, P. W ierem a, L. Heslinga, R. Stob, J. 
Vroom , J. W oldm an, J. Lanenga, C. R idder, J. Hoff-sec- 
re ta ry . Back: P. M eyer, C. D ykstra , G. Decker, S. Heere- 
m a-accom panist, P. De Boer, T. Van Tholen, K. Landis, 
S. Davids, G. W ieringa, J. Fo lkerts , L. Herlien, D. Post, 
S. Ribbens.

35



Paper Expresses Varied Opinions

Through pub lica tions  of Trum pet, students 
were in fo rm ed of the happenings in our school, 
given the w ide g a m u t of s tudent opinion, and 
encouraged to fo rm  the ir  own opinions on the 
basis of w ha t the B ib le  teaches. The ed ito r  and 
sponsor stressed in depth repo rt ing  and held 
weekly  p lanning sessions designed to discuss 
a rt ic les  fo r  the next issue and to g ive  reporte rs  
ideas on the content of th e ir  a rt ic les . The staff 
also made a c r i t iq u e  of the last paper produced, 
to t r y  to im p rove  the newspaper in its weaker 
areas. O ther innovations were g ree t ing  students 
w ith  an issue on the f i r s t  day of school, a new 
name plate, freshm an  reporte rs , and the pres­
entation of a best repo rte r  award.

Miss M iedem a—sponsor, Carol B ilthouse—editor.

TYPISTS Back: S. Ribbens, N. Young, J. Huizenga. F ron t: 
M. Van Zwieten, P. Overzet.

36

PAGE EDITO RS Back: G. Vander Meulen, J. Veldm an, C. 
B ilthouse—editor, E. W eglarz.



Ml'

BUSINESS STAFF Back: D. W ieringa, W. Vander Naald, B. Rosendahl — 
photographer, J. De Young. F rong : B. Huism an, L. W orkm an, J. Hoving-- 
manager.

Flead T rum pe t typ is t, C indy Huizenga, sets a 
2 Vi inch m arg in  before w ork ing  on an artic le .

W R ITER S Back: K. Geers, R. De Jong, T. Post, J. Veldm an, H. Taz- 
elaar, L. Sterenberg. M idd le : K. Stob, A. De Mooy, E. Vandenburg, L. 
W orkm an, S. Vander Velde, M . Pena. F ron t: J. Sykora, A. Hoekstra, 
K. W oldm an, A. Pena, S. Schreur.



.

SAGA Works to Meet Deadlines
The e d i t o r ia l  board fo r  the SAGA was 

chosen in the spring  of the prev ious year. This 
enabled the ed ito r  and ass is tant ed ito r  to attend 
a two-week workshop at the U n ive rs i ty  of M in ­
nesota where they learned the fundam en ta ls  of 
putt ing a yearbook together and how to use 
special effects. In the fa l l  com ple te  sta ffs  were  
picked and everyone s tarted w o rk ing  to meet 
deadlines. The photographers covered c lass­
rooms and special events to get p ic tures, and 
w r i te rs  w orked on keeping a r t ic les  in the past 
tense, w h ile  the business s ta ff so lic ited ads and 
patrons to pay fo r  the cost of the book. The 
editors put all the separate pieces together, 
t ry in g  to come up w ith  a book th a t  accu ra te ly  
and com p le te ly  covered the year.

PHOTO STAFF F ro n t: E. W enerski, C. Terpstra , D. M ulder. 
Back: J. Veldm an, B. Schurm an, D. Voss, B. Ze ils tra , M r. 
Haan-advisor.

A fin a l layout is checked before being sent o ff to the p rin te r

COPY STAFF Seated: A. Pena, J. Boer. S tanding: B. Huism an, 
J. Hoff, J. Oost.

38



BUSINESS STAFF F ro n t: E. Vander Burg, D. M u lder-m anager, M r. B u ltje -adv iso r, D. Tazelaar, B. 
Pegman. Back: F. Bing, V. Pothof, J. W orkm an, G. Decker, L. W orkm an, N. Tam eling .

F ro n t: J. Stob-captions, B. N icodem -layout. Back: 
L indem u lde r-typ is t, P. Van Dyke-index.

E D IT O R IA L  BOARD F ro n t:  R. Post-editor, G.
Tam eling-assistant ed ito r. Back: M iss Bean-advisor,
D. Bonnes-photography, P. Russell-copy, M. Stoub- 
layout.

39



Girls Bring Variety to Year
The m ain purpose of the g i r ls '  board was 

to represent T im o th y 's  g ir ls  in p lanning a c t iv i ­
ties and expressing the ir  com p la in ts  and p rob­
lems. They revised the dress code, a l low ing  
g ir ls  to wear slacks du r ing  the w in te r  months.
M oney-m ak ing  ac t iv i t ie s  such as se ll ing ta f fy -  
apples and pizza w ere  held to lower the cost 
of the September re trea t.  The m a in  event dur ing  
the year was a spring  fashion show in w hich 
g ir ls  modeled clothes they had made. G .A.A. 
brought the g ir ls  together in co m p e t i t ive  sports, 
m ak ing  use of the gym  on Wednesdays fo r  in ­
t ra m u ra ls .  Among outside a c t iv i t ie s  were  s w im ­
m ing and horseback r id ing . A lthough G .A .A . did 
not m ake money, dues were collected to pu r­
chase aw ards w h ich  were presented at the end 
of the year.

GAA BOARD F ro n t: C. G root-treasurer, G. Tam eling-presi- 
dent, M iss De Young-sponsor, M. Van Zw ieten-vice president. 
Second: C. R idder, S. Vander Velde, P. Tam eling , C. De Boer, 
E. Vander Naald. Not p ic tu red : D. Bolt-secretary.

Gaucho pants and vest made and modeled by 
Diane Tazelaar was one of the h igh ligh ts of 
the G ir ls ' Board fashion show.

40



M r. Veenstra helps check out George's handy f ile  box before a debate on po llu tion  contro l.

Team Debates on Environment
Resolved: T ha t the federa l gove rnm en t

should establish, f inance, a n d /o r  a d m in is te r  
p rog ram s to contro l a ir  and w a te r  pollu tion. 
This was the top ic  fo r  the year debated by all 
high school teams. The debaters had to re ­
search the subject and present good a rgum en ts  
for the ir  side; they had to have qu ick  answers 
to questions put to them  by the opposition.

Students who took the debate course also had 
a chance to debate on th is  topic. Two teams 
entered and took f i r s t  place in P.S.I. com pe­
t i t ion  w h ich  was hosted by T im o th y .  One team 
entered the I.H.S.A. d is t r ic t  com petit ion  and 
defeated a team  f ro m  Downers G rove but were 
e l im ina ted  in the next round.

P. VanderKam p, A. B ilthouse, G. VanderM eulen, W. Postma, M. Pena.

41



Girls Join Clubs

of Their Choice
G ir ls  in Pep Club had as the ir  ch ie f task 

advert is ing  a th le t ic  events, inc lud ing  our new 
sport, w res t l ing . Before com pe t i t ive  events 
the g ir ls  kept the halls f i l le d  w i th  posters, 
b r ing ing  on s p ir i t  and encourag ing fans to a t ­
tend. O ther ac t iv i t ie s  the g ir ls  p a r t ic ipa ted  in 
were selling T im o th y  penants at the F r iendsh ip  
Bazaar, m ak ing  p ro g ra m s  fo r  the H o liday  Bas­
ketba ll T ou rnam ent, and m ak ing  the T im o th y  
" T "  w h ich  in troduced the v a rs i ty  team . F u tu re  
Nurses was organized again th is year, g iv ing  
g ir ls  a chance to f ind  out about nurs ing careers 
and re la ted f ie lds. Speakers and f i lm s  on health 
and em ergency aid held the g ir ls '  in terest in 
the meetings. Outside f ie ld  t r ip s  were  taken by 
a sm all g roup of g ir ls  to ne ighboring hospitals.

PEP CLUB F ro n t: K. Bos, S. S linkm an, K. P lu is ter, J. Broer 
sema, P. W ierem a, L. P lu is ter. Second: M. Pena, B. Nicodem 
C. R idder, A. Pena, N. M eyer, R. H a rtge rink , M. Sm ith. T h ird  
P. Fo lkerts , L. D ykstra , E. Tazelaar, D. L indem ulder, M 
Voss, M iss k in g m a —sponsor. F ou rth : L. Post, E. Vander Naald 
J. Stob, H. Zeedyk, E. Bosman, J. Buford. Back: J. Tam eling 
C. Sm ith, A. Hoekstra, N. Tam eling , C. Rozendahl, S. Vande 
Dyke.

FU TU R E  NURSES F ro n t: J. Fo lkerts , M rs. Ritsema-spon- 
sor, S. Jelinek, C. G root-president, J. W orkm an, C. De- 
Groot, K. Bos. Second: J. Broersem a, S. D ykstra , B. Bos,

J. Stob, D. De Jong, D. Rosendahl, L. Schipma, B. Stob, T. 
Van D in ther-secre tary. Back: B. Tam m eling , C. Rusthoven, 
R. H a rtge rink , D. Vander M olen, J. Huizenga, C. Slager.

42



PEP BAND F ron t: P. Van Kampen, B. Stob, C. Rozendal,
B. P le iter, S. Schreur, A. De Mooy, M. Haack, D. Rosen- 
dahl, D. M ulder, K. Stob, S. W assenar, M. Pena, D. Penne. 
Second: R. Heerdt, C. Schipma, C. D ykstra , J. S trodtm an,
C. De Boer, D. Ham stra , G. Tam eling , L. M arem a, P. 
Skrysak, J. Boer, S. Kuiper-student d irec to r. T h ird : B. R id­

der, J. Tazelaar, J. T am eling , L. Schipma, D. De Jong, R. 
VanReken, C. Veldm an, J. V erla re , D. Brouwer. F ourth : S. 
Daniels, B. Laning, J. Tazelaar, C. Robinson, G. Lanenga, 
J. Oost, D. Peters, P. Bardolph, B. Pegman. Back: D. K laver, 
P. Fo lkerts , B. Ze ils tra , J. Gelderloos, C. Klaassens, J. 
Tam eling .

Music and Food Provided at Games
Pep band was made up of m em bers  of con­

cert band who were  w i l l in g  to p lay at basketba ll 
games. Under the d irec t ion  of sophomore Scott 
Kuiper, the band played between the jun io r  v a r ­
s ity and v a rs i ty  games and fo r  the nationa l 
anthem. They also per fo rm ed  at pep ra l l ies  to 
get students enthused fo r  the games.

Any boy who had received a le tte r  could

belong to Le t te rm e n 's  Club. They added an ex­
t ra  to games by se ll ing re freshm ents  and were 
also responsib le fo r  keeping the crowds off the 
basketba ll court. The m oney made by the let­
te r men was used to buy a video tape cam era  
and te lev is ion ; th is  w i l l  be used to tape school 
ac t iv i t ies .

LE T T E R M E N 'S  CLUB F ron t: M r. Slager-sponsor, R. Heerdt, G. W oldm an, R. Van Denend, S. Ham stra , 
B. Terpstra , J. W oldman, D. Van Byssum. Second: K. Bos, D. Loerop, R. B rouwer, G. Bolt, H. Hoff, P. 
Kooyenga, J. Lanenga, R. DeJong. T h ird : J. Gelderloos, B. Rosendahl, J. Veldm an, D. Voss, R. Stob, J. 
De Young, B. Pegman. Back: J. Huism an, P. Bardolph, W. Veldm an, L. Heslinga, D. Peters, T. K ie ft, J. 
Hoving, J. Lanenga.

43



Student Task Force Works Daily

PRO JECTIONISTS D. Dvorak, S. Davids, D. Folk- 
erts, M r. Le M aire , J. Huisman, W. Veldm an, R. 

The exact num ber of m ilk  cartons fo r each homeroom is counted out De Jong, J. S talm an, G. W ieringa, R. Euwema, T. 
by Peter Holtrop. Van Tholen, B. R idder, D. Bonnes.

Freshm en John T am eling  and Dale T erpstra  put up cha irs  fo r chapel.

44



T ig h tly  c lu tch ing  her money box, Jenn ife r Stob takes an 
order fo r the H and H Bookstore.

An essential con tribu tion  to the atm os­
phere of chapel is the w ork  done by John 
Van Tholen and Dan K laver.
L IB R A R Y  AIDES F ron t: A. Pena, F. Bing, M. Pena. Second: L. Benton, 
L. P lu ister, S. R a tliff. Back: R. Postma, N. M eyer, G. Decker.

Lenore Schutt and G ail Stob represent those 
who do office w ork  du ring  th e ir free  periods.

45



46



47



Chess is the on ly in tra m u ra l game tha t can be played in study 
hall.

Debbie Post re turns the ba ll w h ile  Lyn Hoekstra backs her up.

Ron Ve ldm an 's block comes too late fo r the shot.

48



The f irs t  place jun io r team  defends th e ir cham pionsh ip against Spring so ftba ll gives g ir ls  a chance fo r year-round
the seniors. in tra m ura ls .

Competition Essential to Intramurals
Since sports com petit ion  between schools 

is res tr ic ted  to boys, in t ra m u ra ls  were  popular 
w ith  the g ir ls .  Each Wednesday g ir ls  were 
given a chance to com pete in team  ac t iv i t ie s  
and release some of the ir  energy. Team s were 
made up f ro m  classes and com pe tit ion  between 
the classes was encouraged; charts  w ere  posted 
to show team  and class standings. G ir ls '  in t ra ­
m ura ls, sponsored by G .A .A ., made i t  possible 
for all g ir ls  to p a r t ic ip a te  in soccer, vo l leyba ll ,  
basketball, and tennis. The boys also had in t ra ­
m urals, com peting  on F r id a y  n ights in basket­
ball, footba ll,  vo l leyba ll ,  and baseball. Ping pong 
and chess tou rnam en ts  were  held in the spring.
The boys also kept t ra c k  of the ir  team s ' s tand­
ings th rough w eek ly  scoresheets. The g rea tes t 
emphasis of the boys in t ra m u ra ls  was placed 
on self contro l and good sportsm ansh ip .

Ken Vanderbent leans to get the point.

49



First Matmen Grapple Foes
For the f i r s t  t im e  T im o th y  had a w res t l ing  

team ; they were  coached by M r .  Senti. The boys 
were d iv ided  into d i f fe re n t  w e igh t classes w ith  
each boy com peting  on ly  in his own class. The 
top man in each class w rest led  fo r  points w h ile  
the others held exh ib it ion  matches. They re­
ceived f iv e  points fo r  w inn ing  w ith  a pin, three 
fo r  a w in  by decision, and two fo r  a tie. A lthough 
the team  was up fo r  the p rac t ices  they were 
down fo r  the matches, lack ing  the experience of 
m any  of the team s they w rest led . They attended 
a w re s t l in g  c l in ic  in Wisconsin to im p rove  the ir  
techniques. The season ended w ith  the T ro jans  
p lac ing s ix th  in the P.S.L. tou rnam en t.

Even w ith  the opponent having a m ig h ty  bylock, the T ro jan  
seems to have the upper hand.

I l l iana
W a l t h e j w .  

^W heatdh*1 
.Chicago t h j i s t i a n  
L i f t h l r  | j f r | h '  

i Lttthen, Squth 
I^H iajp 4“ /  * 1
M^althet ^  
Wheaton ♦  
Chicago Chr is t ian  
Lu the r  North  
Lu the r  South

<

Com petition is halted w h ile  everyone looks fo r a m issing 
contact.

50



F ron t: E. N icodem -m anager, E. L indem ulder, S. Z e ils tra , Daniels, B. Laning-m anager. T h ird : B. R idder, C. Zaagamn,
B. Tazelaar, M r. Huizenga-coach, J. Smits, J. De Boer, J. B. R idder, J. Huism an, D. Van Zwieten, J. Tazelaar, B.
Molenhouse. Second: D. De Jong-m anager, J. Swierenga, R. Molenhouse.
Van Dyke, K. Heerdt, P. Van Reken, M. Van Denend, S.

Freshmen Triumph in Tournament
The f reshm an  team  had a w inn ing  season 

under coach Huizenga, f ro m  the ju n io r  high 
bu i ld ing ; i t  was his and the boys' f i r s t  e xp e r i­
ence in high school basketba ll.  A la rge num ber 
of boys w ere  on the team , g iv ing  them  a lo t of 
potentia l to w o rk  w ith ,  but they had one of the 
shorte r team s in the f reshm an  conference. 
They concluded the year w i th  a post-season 
to u rn a m e n t a t Chicago C hr is t ian , beating the 
host school in the cham p ionsh ip  game. They had 
an ove r-a l l  record  of fourteen  and th ree and 
ended the season in a f i rs t -p la ce  tie  w i th  Chi­
cago C hr is t ian  w ith  a nine and one P.S.L. record.

St. Mel 
Luther North  
I l l iana
Luther South 
Lu ther Sout 
W alther 
Chicago Chri 
Lu ther Nor 
Lu ther North  
I l l iana 
Holy Cross 

lan
r
o Chr is t ian

IN V IT A T IO N A L

lb *

C hris t ian

We They
34 a I
35 30
49 45

it 146
' 56-

- - 34

* * * £ * 3 5
2*

’*46
(Forfe it)O

44
42 37
53 I4
41 24
42 40
46 51

i 43 1:28

1 4 1
54

1 I s
4T 34
38 " 36
48 44

51



^
s

n
r

CROSS COUNTRY F ro n t: P. Kooyenga, C. Terpstra , R. Z e ils tra , K. Bos, D. Van Zwieten, C. Zaagman, R. Loerop,
Van Denend, J. W oldm an, S. Ham stra , D. Peters, M r. J. Swierenga, D. De Jong.
G reen fie ld—coach. Back: M. Van Denend, J. De Boer, S.

Cross Country Runs Secor
Despite the fa c t  th a t  several cross coun­

t r y  runners  did not go out th is  year and more
were  lost th rough g radua tion , the team  re ­
ta ined its f i r s t  place standing. W ith  hard w ork  
and de te rm ina t io n  the runners  repeated last 
yea r 's  a ccom p lishm en t of an undefeated sea­
son. They ove rcam e w et and cold w ea ther to 
cap tu re  the P r iva te  School League t i t le .  The 
P. S. L. F ina l held in Wheaton on a w a rm  sun­
ny day, resulted in the runners  again tak ing 
f i r s t  place. The frosh-soph team , re in forced 
by m any  new runners, also made a clean sweep 
of P. S. L. honors.

D eterm ina tion  characterizes J im  W oldm an as he runs the 
fin a l lap.

52



Before an im portan t meet, Coach G reenfie ld encourages and builds up the team .

Indefeated Season
V A R S IT Y

Wheaton 
Lu the r  North  
Lu th e r  South 
I l l iana  i f  ' 
W a lthe r  ... 

^Chijfcago-jChr.istiaip

Lu the r  North  
Lu the r  South 
I l l iana  

Ither

FROSH-SO
"4 ®̂ JL

We
15
22
21
15
19'%
21

PH

They
48
33
34 

;40 
36 
34

Chicago C hr is t ian

— .1 IBpir

18
18 44
15 ! 50
15 50
21 I 38

The runners jog around the course a t B u tte rfie ld  Park 
before th e ir meet.

53



F ron t: T. Sytsm a-m anager, M r. Mepyans-coach, E. Wener- 
ski-m anager. Back: H. Hoving, J. K le in , A. Drenth, G. Bolt,

Frosh-Soph Fi
The frosh-soph basketba ll team  had to ad­

just to better com pe tit ion  and tough conditions. 
The team was usua lly  able to contro l the boards 
because of the ir  he ight; the three f ro n t  line 
p layers were  all over s ix-foot three. There 
was no to u rn a m e n t fo r  the frosh-soph team  
so they did not rece ive m uch pub lic i ty ,  but 
they did com p ile  an over-a ll record  of fo u r ­
teen and four. They had a league record of 
nine and two. The com pe tit ion  prov ided the 
p layers w ith  good experience on the cou rt  and 
readied them  fo r  v a rs i ty  ball next year.

J. S linkm an, N. Gulbransen, R. Heerdt, R. Brouwer, T. 
Post, P. Kooyenga, G. W oldm an.

nishes Second in P.S.L.

A ll eyes are glued on the basket, as John S linkm an and G ary 
Bolt prepare fo r the rebound.

54



In the game against C. C. H. S., T im o thy  has troub le  pene tra ting the zone defense.

As a man from  Lu ther North prepares to swallow  the ball 
Tom Post applies the pressure. Im m a cu la te  Conception 

St. M el 
Lu the r  North  
E lm w ood  P a rk  
11 liana 
Wheaton 
Lu ther South 
W a lthe r
Chicago C hr is t ian  
Benet

fcL u t t f i r  N ftrth 1  
E lm w ood  P a rk  
I l l iana
Hob;: Qross ,

^ ° .n 
t h | r  (South: ,

T  4 m

Chicago C hr is t ian  
M O N T  IN I T O U R N A  
Lem ont 
Benet

We They
40 31
35 54
53 30
54 34
48 22
48 28
48 42
42 28
36 30
39 40
68 49 1
51 36
42 / 4 j j j
38
67
47 j |5 6
55 *
26 j  46 ’

46 45
49 56

55



Trojans Take District Title
The v a rs i ty  basketba ll team  again had to 

compensate fo r  a lack of he ight w ith  speed and 
de te rm ina t io n . They fin ished second in the 
P.S.L. w ith  a nine and th ree  record and placed 
th ird  in the P.S.L. to u rn a m e n t w h ich  was held 
a t the beginn ing of the season. The T ro jans  de­
fended th e ir  t i t le  in T im o th y 's  second holiday 
to u rn a m e n t by defeating W a lthe r  Lu the ran  in 
the cham p ionsh ip  game. The T ro jans  also won 
the d is t r ic t  t i t le  in the state to u rnam en t and 
went on to upset Prospect in the f i r s t  gam e of 
the reg iona l. T im o th y  was defeated in the next 
game by M a ine  West, ending the season w ith  a 
twenty-one and seven over-a ll record.

M r. G reenfie ld  points out the poss ib ility  of an opening in 
M ount Prospect's defense.

As a Lu ther North W ildca t tr ies  to m ake a free throw , J im  
W oldman and Don Voss get set to grap the rebound.

Scoring a v ic to ry  against M aine W est's 6 '9 " center 
in a jum p ball doesn't mean you w in the game, Bob.

56



F ron t: M r. G reenfield-coach. Back: R. Van Denend, S. J. De Young, J. W oldm an, J. Veldm an, H. Hoff. Not Pic-
Ham stra, D. Voss, B. Huism an, B. M iedem a, J. Huism an, tured-D . Z e ils tra .



Peter Bardolph, Ralph De Jong, and John Gelderloos, managers. The players w a rm  up before they defeat W alther fo r the 
H oliday Tournam ent cham pionship.

Timothy Tolerates Lack of Height

/ood Par

-  R .  _ r .

S

Im m acu la te  Conception 
St. Mel

her North 
_yood Park

Jlia* 
ft/he 
Ldth#r

“V va ltt^
Chicago Ct

J-uther North % Z " *  1
1 Elm wood P ark -» * »

Illiana  *  up
Holy Cross r  
Wheaton JV 
Luther South *
Wa+Mter
Chicagd C hris tian  

. P.S.L. TO U R N A M E N T 
i/heaton 
Valther 

‘the r South
W T H Y  IN V IT A T IO N A L  

loseve lt 
ig ley North 

Mther
JlSjA^DISTRICT 
sn j

le  Conceptioi
*1 ST R ®iT

w
Vest M R
m r n m k

We
41
41
64 
60 
59
65 
45 
49 
23

60»
70

They
39
57
56 
38 
44 
49
57 
0 
6

- i n  i s i i c i i  

UF^^y

%

4
453

55
62
32

63
39
62

68

66
65

71
49

8 
47

|  47 *  487
51
44
50 

%67

43
46
60

49

6,i45*

34
51

5266 I
Bob Huism an looks fo r the ou tle t pass, w h ile  H a rry  
Hoff s ta rts  the fast break.

58



Half-time Saved for Pom-Pom Girls

Half tim e  fes tiv itie s  fea tu re  the pom-pom g ir ls  pe rfo rm ing  to 
"H appy T oge ther."

Pom-pom g ir ls  w a it fo r the m usic to s ta rt so they can begin 
the ir routine.

POM POM G IR LS F ron t: E. Vandenburg-co-captain, B. 
Voss, C. Geers, A. Pena, J. O ttenhoff, L. W orkm an. Back:
C. Slager, D. Tazelaar, H. Teune, J. De Boer, L. Hoffm an- 
co-captain, P. Vander Kamp.

Despite d i f f ic u l t ie s  the pom-pom  g ir ls  per­
fo rm ed  routines to m us ic  at all home games 
except hom ecom ing . They had t roub le  getting 
the g ym  so they p rac t iced  in the halls a fte r  
school and at noon break in the gym , and on 
occasion th e ir  sound system gave them  prob­
lems in the m idd le  of perfo rm ances. Buf w e a r ­
ing th e ir  new pant sk ir ts  and sweater vests 
f ro m  lasf year, they gave basketba ll games 
color. A t  the beginn ing of fhe season fhe g ir ls  
were  d iv ided  in to  groups of fou r  or f ive  each. 
The separate groups took tu rns  choosing a song 
and m ak ing  up a rou t ine  fo r  it. Then, before 
the weekend, the sm all g roup taugh t the rest 
of fhe g i r ls  th e ir  routine.

59



JUN IO R V A R S ITY  C H E E R LE A D E R S  F ro n t: B. Stob. Back: S. Heerema, J. Tam eling , M . Pena, K. Daniels- 
captain, D. Rosendahl.

Girls Encourage Fans with Cheers

Both the v a rs i ty  and ju n io r  v a rs i ty  cheer­
leaders encouraged enthus iasm  and s p ir i t  dur ing  
the games and organized pep ra l l ies  to get the 
whole school invo lved. There  were  on ly  f ive  
va rs i ty  cheerleaders, inc lud ing  two sophomores. 
Because of the s m a lle r  num ber of g ir ls  they had 
to w o rk  up m any  new cheers and redo old ones. 
The jun io r  v a rs i ty  squad also w orked  out new 
cheers. F or all in terested cheerleaders a c l in ic  
was held at the U n ive rs i ty  of I l l ino is  du r ing  the 
sum m er. This was to g ive  them  new ideas fo r 
crea ting  cheers and p lann ing pep ra ll ies .

A rousing ye ll of "V IC T O R Y " encourages and displays 
a vote of confidence du ring  a jun io r v a rs ity  game.

60



Sue Rosone and Joan Cook urge the T ro­
jans to score against the Chicago C hris­
tian  Knights.

V A R S ITY  C H E E R LE A D E R S  F ron t: Cindy
Z y ls tra . Second: Joan Cook. Back: Sue
Rosone—captain, Sue Jelinek, Debbie Post.

61



62



ACADEMICS 
and FACULTY

63



Com pletion of the ju n io r high bu ild ing was one of the m a jo r accom plishm ents of th< 
board.

Board Works with Merged Society

W ith  the consolida tion of the Western Sub­
urbs and T im o th y  School Systems, the board 
faced m any  new problems. The com ple fion  of 
the jun io r high bu i ld ing  next to the high school 
caused m any of fhe board 's  com m ittees  to w o rk  
overt im e . W ork ing  out new routes created d i f ­
f icu l t ie s  as the bus c om m it tee  tr ied  to be fa i r  
to a ll.  Also the b u i ld in g  co m m it te e  had 
the prob lem s of ge tt ing  a new bu ild ing  ready

and w o rk ing  out a schedule fo r  sharing the high 
school gym . The e n la rg e d  board, w ork ing  
under the le a d e rs h ip  of M r .  Buiten, met 
m on th ly  to discuss issues, hear the reports  of 
the com m ittees, and m ake decisions. Among 
the prob lem s fa c e d  by the board were the 
Law nda le  question, f inance, cu r r ic u lu m ,  and 
f ind ing  teachers. The executive  board also met 
m on th ly  to discuss prob lem s and m ake plans.

Back: E. Fo lkerfs, B. Bos, L. Sytsma, H. De Blecourt, 
C. Bussema, J. Kool, J. W oldman, T. De Jong, H. Huiz- 
enga. Second: R. De Boer, D. Ze ils tra , M. W orkm an, J. 
Bakker, G. Tam m inga, R. Verla re , H. Van Tholen, K.

Blauw, A. Hoving, B. Essenburg. F ro n t: R. Loerop-finan- 
c ia l secre tary, R. Schaafsm a-secretary, W. Buiten-presi- 
dent, M. Van Denend-vice president, S. Geelhood-treas- 
urer.

64



Staff Helps to Run Timothy

M r. Drolenga and M r. G rola , custodians. M rs. Van Zwieten, secre tary.

Some of the bus d rive rs  re lax  together before th e ir afternoon routes.

65



M r. A rno ld H oving—P rinc ipa l

Administration Seeks to Communicate
T im o th y 's  a d m in is t ra t io n  ran sm ooth jy  

w ith  M r .  Hoving as p r in c ip a l fo r  the second 
yea r;  M iss K ingm a and M r .  G reenfie ld  aided 
h im  in decision m ak ing  and w o rk ing  w ith  stu­
dents. M iss K ingm a  counseled seniors about 
plans a f te r  high school and w orked  w ith  all 
students as re g is t ra r .  D is c ip l in a ry  prob lem s 
w ere  the m a in  concern of M r .  Greenfie ld . 
There was good c o m m un ica t ion  between the 
a d m in is t ra t io n ,  fa cu l ty ,  and students. The high 
school also w orked in cooperation w ith  the 
new ju n io r  high bu ild ing , sharing  m usic, gym , 
and a th le t ic  f ie ld  fa c i l i t ie s .  A united e f fo r t  put 
fo r th  by everyone invo lved m ade problem s 
w ith in  the school few  and routine.

M r. Donald G reen fie ld—Dean of Boys

M iss H enrie tta  K in gm a—Assistant P rinc ipa l

66



-acuity Create Learning Experiences

The da ily  ten-m inute period provides fa cu lty  m em bers w ith  a re lax ing  coffee break.

B E R Y L BEAN
L ib ra ry , Eng lish I, A m erican L it  II. 
SAGA.

ROGER BRUCHAN
Bible I, II, M echanical D raw ing, A rt,
A rch ite c tu ra l Design.
Chapel.

W IL L IS  B U LTJE  
Bookkeeping, Shorthand, Typing, 

Econom ics. 
SAGA business.

JOYCE DE YOUNG 
Physical Education. 

Cheerleaders, Pompom G irls , G .A.A.

DO NALD G R E E N F I E LD  
Dean of Boys. 

Physical Education. 
V a rs ity  Basketball, Cross Country,

T rack.

JOHN HAAN 
C hem istry , Physical Science.

SAGA photography.

JOHN H A R K E M A  
La tin  l-V I, English l- l I, 

W orld L it. 
F ine A rts , Chapel.

67



Faculty and Students Work Together

D uring noon hour, s tu d e n ts  and teachers enjoy them selves as they advertise the co 
ing Fine A rts  squaredance.

C H A R LE S M E P Y A N S
Guidance.

G erm an l- lV , V I I I ,  Psychology. 
Sophomore Basketball, Tennis.

JU D IT H  M l E D E M A  
A m erican L it  11, English L it, W riting .

T R U M P E T

LOIS HO FFM AN 
Home Economics.

ARN O LD HOVING 
P rinc ipa l.
Com puter M ath.

H E N R IE T T A  K IN G M A  
A ssistant P rinc ipa l. 
Guidance.
A lgebra 11 l-l V.
Pep Club.

RICHARD LAN D M AN  
Concert Band, V a rs ity  Band, 
M usic Apprecia tion .
Pep Band, Chapel.

E U G E N E LE M A IR E  
Biology.
P ro jection ists.

68



LA R R Y  SLAGER 
U.S. H isto ry, Social Problem s, 

M odern H istory. 
Baseball, Le tte rm en.

R IC H AR D  VAN G ILST 
A lgebra M  l- l I, G eom etry, Physics.

Baseball Assistant.

C H ARLES V E E N S TR A  
W orld H isto ry, G overnm ent, 

Debate. 
Student Council.

A L IC E  W E E D A  
A m erican  L it, G erm an V, VI I.

M A R V IN  W O LTER STO RFF 
Choir, Chorus, M usic Apprecia tion , 

Speech, English 11. 
Jun io r and Senior Plays, Chapel.

BETH R ITSEM A 
A lgebra l-l I, G eom etry M, 
P rogram m ed M ath, Advanced M ath. 
Future Nurses.

W IL L IA M  S H E LL 
Bible l- l I, Church H istory.
Bible Doctrine, Bible E thics.
Chapel.

In reaching out to God at the g ir ls ' re trea t, the teachers are draw n closer to God.

69



Taking notes in Old Testam ent class demands a g reat pa rt of J im  
V e rla re 's  atten tion.

Bible Courses Urge Self-evaluation
Bible classes were l i t t le  d i f fe re n t  f ro m  

previous years. W hile  f reshm en studied about 
the e a r ly  church, sophomores in the ir  Old Tes­
ta m e n t classes learned th a t  archeo logy has 
helped g ive  a be tte r  unders tand ing  of the geog­
raphy  of Bib le t im es. Note tak ing  m ay  get bor­
ing but, w ith  outside read ing, church  h is to ry  
classes found th a t  h is to ry  can be in teresting. 
They discovered there  were  im p o r ta n t  events 
tak ing  place between the end of the Bible and the 
beginn ing of exp lo ra t ion  in the New W orld . Sen­
iors chose e ithe r B ible doc tr ine  or ethics; 
the purpose of the eth ics course was to put 
doctr ines  and teachings learned in ca tech ism  to 
use, w ith  students decid ing fo r  them selves w ha t 
these should mean in the ir  eve ryday  lives.

Sophomores w ork against tim e  on one of M r. Shell's 
thorough Bible tests.

The in fo rm a l atm osphere in Bible class prom otes a d is­
cussion on C hris tian worship.

70



Language Techniques 
Induce Studying

Once again, T im o th y 's  language depa rtm en t 
consisted of G e rm an  and La t in . M rs . Weeda 
took over teach ing the G erm an  I I I  class, g iv ing  
M r.  M epyans t im e  to teach another subject 
besides his G erm an  I and II classes. The stu­
dents used the labs to increase th e ir  sk il l  in 
p ronunc ia t ion  and convers ing. New G erm an 
magazines were  in troduced w h ich  included jokes, 
a c rossword puzzle and an a r t ic le .  M ore  t im e 
was spent on sk its  and rec i t ing  pa ragraphs 
than in t ra n s la t in g  the book. M r .  H a rkem a 's  
th i rd  year La t in  class trans la ted  the well known 
story  of "W in n ie  i l le  Poo". In fhe f i r s t  year 
class he a t tem pted  a fou r-w eek  period of only 
ora l w o rk  in w h ich  the book was not used at 
all. As an added a t t ra c t io n  a pa rk ing  m eter 
was placed in the c lassroom  where money 
was deposited eve ry  t im e  an English  word was 
spoken. A t  the end of the year th is money went 

w o ,  .  ̂ tow ards  a pa rty .Rosemary Van Reken stands up in response 
to M r. H arkem a's com m and, "Seer ge ."

In the ir G erm an skit, Volkswagon dealer C larence Klaasens persuades John Hoving to buy a new car.

71



English Curriculum 
Re-evaluated

E a r ly  in the year Eng lish  teachers f ro m  
the high school and jun io r  high m et to c o r re ­
late the ir  e f fo r ts  and to avoid possible ove r­
lapping in c u r r ic u lu m . The whole d e p a r tm en t 
stressed outside read ing ; college bound sen­
iors were encouraged to do m ore  p re p a ra to ry  
reading, and non-college students were  urged 
to read in the ir  areas of in terest. D ra m a t iz a ­
tions, skits, and readings, w e re  assigned in 
most classes to g ive students m ore  oppo rtu ­
n ity  to in te rp re t  w h a t  they read. M iss Miede- 
ma taugh t the new second-semester w r i t in g  
course where s tu d e n ts  w ro te  essays and 
worked on c rea t ive  w r i t in g s .  The semeseter 
g ra m m a r  course was not taugh t;  the English  
depa rtm en t w i l l  be reeva lua t ing  its place in 
the c u r r ic u lu m .

Techniques of a persuasive speech are applied 
by Diane Vander Molen in her ta lk  about po llu ­
tion contro l.

A 7—Up poster fro m  the F ine A rts  O rig ina l F o lk  Concert sets the scene fo r M r. H a rkem a's English 
class.

72



The G reat G atsby demands the a tte n tio n  of M iss  
M iedem a's A m erican L it  class.

L ib ra ry  fa c ilit ie s  aid Beth O ttenhoff and Janice Van Dahm A scene from  "T h e  Legend of John H e n ry " is perform ed
in the ir study of how to w r ite  a research paper. by Ben R idder and Karen Voss.

73



Social Studies Bring

Using the SENIOR SCHOLASTIC, sociology students learn w hat is happening in our society.

W ith the help of a map, M r. Slager helps students ga in a bette r 
perspective of U. S. h istory.

Randy Reitsm a studies the new constitu tion to b 
prepared fo r a governm ent quiz.

74



Awareness of Changing Society
Classes in the social studies d e p a r tm en t 

were planned to present students w ith  the 
development of the ir  w o r ld  and to help them  
understand the prob lem s fac ing  society. The 
psychology course was taugh t by M r .  Mepyans, 
who had spent t im e  in the su m m e r tak ing  
courses in th is  area. In U.S. H is to ry , a new 
edition of the fo rm e r  book was used, and stu­
dents v iewed f i lm s  and p layed charades to help 
them learn the m a te r ia l  and also understand it 
better. Panels were  g iven in social p rob lem s 
to get the students invo lved in research ing 
topics. G overnm ent class proved to be espe­
c ia l ly  re levan t to seniors, as e ighteen-year- 
olds were given the r ig h t  to vote in federa l 
elections.

G overnm ent and sociology students compete against each other in th e ir knowledge of cu r­
rent events.

W orld h is to ry students take 
note du ring  class, knowing 
fro m  experience M r. Veen- 
stra  w ill include the in fo rm a ­
tion on a test.

75



Science Interest 
Sparked by Labs

Along w ith  the usual s tudy of p lan t l ife  and 
animals, M r .  La M a ire ,  new to T im o th y  th is 
year, added a few  bonuses to the b io logy classes. 
A fte r  studying m ushroom s and frogs the stu­
dents f r ied  and ate them, and a f ie ld  t r ip  was 
taken to G arf ie ld  Park, the a q u a r iu m  and the 
m useum. Physica l science studies w ere  basi­
ca l ly  the same as previous years  w ith  the 
emphasis on e le c t r ic i ty  and m agne tism . Chem ­
is try  classes studied desc r ip t ive  chem is try ,  
th ings found in the earth , and c o m m e rc ia l  
chem is try ,  w o rk ing  w ith  chem ica ls . Physics 
was d iv ided into th ree  sections: the universe, 
l igh t and optics, and mechanics. The students 
used labs to help understand some of the p r in ­
ciples invo lved in the sections and used the 
book to learn the theories behind them.

Soil fro m  around school is studied by Tom Hoffm an and 
Howard Hoving to find  some of the organism s which live 
in th is  environm ent.

M icroscopes let biology students d iscover the m inute  liv ing  sub­
stances in pond w ater.

To insure accurate m easurem ents and ca lcu la tions, Jan De Boer 
resorts to one of her own techniques.

76



M r. Haan shows physica l science students how th e ir generator is supposed to work.

Karen Stob notes w hether a p rec ip ita te  is form ed a fte r Ed 
W enerski m ixes two chem ica ls together.



Business Teaches Practical Skills
There w ere  fou r  areas of s fudy in fhe busi­

ness d e p a r fm e n f :  shorthand, typ ing , bookkeep­
ing, and economics. Bookkeeping and economics 
w ere d irec ted  tow ard  the business m anagem ent 
f ie ld . In typ ing  I I I  and IV the students learned 
how to t ra n sc r ib e  f ro m  the d ictaphone. Book­
keeping students learned how to keep accura te  
records fo r  d i f fe re n t  types of business; they 
also analyzed these records w ith  the goal of 
im p rov ing  the business. The economics class of 
a ll boys studied the fou r  m a in  sectors of our 
econom y and how they in te ra c t ;  these areas 
were business, gove rnm en t, consum er spend­
ing, and fo re ign  net investm ent. The class also 
looked at the m one ta ry  and f isca l polic ies of 
the United States.

Valerie  Pothof dem onstrates how to read a p ro fit  and loss 
statem ent fo r her bookkeeping class.

The ind iv idua l a tten tion of M r. B u ltje  helps Nancy Van 
Tholen solve a problem  in setting up her new pro ject.

To im prove her secre ta ria l sk ills , L inda D ykstra  s trives fo r 
le g ib ility  in her shorthand.

w s t a t e m e n t s

»S«8

78



Computer m ath class students set up a problem  w hich can be fed to a com puter.

Math Courses Strive for Understanding

M ore  students were  enro lled  in m ath  classes 
than in any prev ious year, in spite of the sm all 
num ber of senior students. Com puter m ath  was 
in troduced into the m a th  depa r tm e n t ;  in this 
course the students learned the basic theory  
of com pu te rs  and how they func t ion . The fre sh ­
man m in o r  a lgebra  classes used new books. 
Also, as a new aspect to m ath , m ore  l ib ra ry  
research was re qu ired ; students had to w r i te  
reports  on books dealing w i th  m a th e m a t ica l 
topics. Jun io rs  w orked  w ith  t ru th  tables and 
la te r got into q u a d ra t ic  equations and some 
t r ig o n o m e try .  The senior advanced m a th  class 
w orked out t r ig o n o m e try  p rob lem s and got 
m ore  invo lved in theories of m ath . In the p ro­
g ra m m e d  m a th  class, each student worked at 
his own level using ind iv idua l m a te r ia ls .

Even advanced m ath has its am using moments.

79



Library Offers Many Diversions

The newest add it ion  to the l ib ra ry  was the 
audio-visual center. A record p laye r  was a v a i l ­
able fo r  m us ic -apprec ia t ion  or Eng lish  stu­
dents to use fo r  assignm ents or fo r  any stu­
dents to use just fo r  en joym ent. Also a p ro jec to r  
was set up fo r  students to v iew  loops in d iv id u a lly .  
W ith  the money received by the l ib ra ry  th rough 
Federal aid, m any  books were  added to the 
science section. L ib ra ry  aides assisted in 
routine jobs such as checking out and putt ing  
away books, f i l in g  cards, f ind ing  magazines 
for research, and typ ing . The l ib ra ry  d isp lay  
w indow  was a lw ays a stop-off po in f fo r  studenfs 
dur ing  the day; th rough  the news releases posted 
there, everyone was kept in fo rm ed  on fhe a c t iv ­
ities and accom p lishm en ts  of T im o th y  students.

In the lib ra ry , Cindy Robinson pours over Ann 
Landers ' la test advice.

Students find  the lib ra ry  useful fo r both le isure reading and doing research.

80



A rt students Barb Nicodem and J im  Engle construct m obiles out ot paper.

Arts Offer Student Enrichment
A r t  was again taugh t as an e lective. Four 

main areas were studied to g ive students a 
more comple te  concept of a rt.  Beginn ing w ith  
pencil sketching, students continued by pa in t ing  
posters. Collages and w a te r  colors were  also 
worked on, com p le t ing  the yea r 's  w ork . M us ic  
apprec ia t ion  was a requ ired  course taken by 
freshmen. Students learned some of the fo rm s  
of music, s tudying var ious  periods of m us ic  
and learning about composers and the ir  styles.
In class the students listened to m us ica l w orks  
and classif ied them  and were also requ ired  
to listen to some w orks  outside of class and 
c lass ify  these.

While listening to excerpts fro m  the "1812 O ve rtu re ,"  m usic 
appreciation students fo llow  the score.

A cap tiva tin g  d raw ing  confronts J im  Engel w ith  a h igh ly 
debatable concept.

81



Practical Arts Interest Students

W ith Pam Stob's aid, C indy Slager begins the fin a l p repa ra­
tions fo r the com pletion of her sk irt.

Jan De Boer a ttem pts to put a s tra ig h t seam on her 
home economics pro ject.

M echan ica l d raw ing  courses acquainted 
students w ith  proper d ra w in g  procedures and 
d i f fe re n t  aspects of d raw ing . Students studied 
s t ru c tu ra l  steels, m ach ine  parts, and duct work. 
They d rew  steel s truc tu res , nuts and bolts, and 
a lu m in u m  a ir  pipes. A few  students enrolled in 
a m ore  advanced class in w h ich  they designed 
the ir  own homes.

M rs .  H o ffm an  wanted to m ake the home 
economics class fun, but she also wanted the 
g ir ls  to app ly  them selves to learn ing . Her m ain 
goal was to have the g ir ls  ach ieve a cou tu r ie re  
look in th e ir  sewing pro jects . The beginners 
made an e las t ic  top s k i r t  w ith o u t  a pa tte rn  and 
then w en t on to learn how to use a pa tte rn . The 
advanced students studied consum er buying - 
learn ing  to shop econom ica l ly  and sensibly, 
studied home a rch i te c tu re  and in te r io r  deco­
ra t ing , and had a un it  on fo re ign  cookery.

Precise m easurem ents are necessary fo r  Russ Buikem 
as he w orks on his plate in m echanical d raw ing class

82



Diane Rosendahl learns th a t square dancing takes just as much energy as exercis ing.

Physical Education Develops Character
Each s tudent is requ ired  to take e igh t se­

m esters  of phys. ed. G ir ls  w ere  taugh t to have 
fun in sports and to ga in a genera l knowledge of 
ru les and techn ica l te rm s. They pa r t ic ipa ted  in 
sports fo r  en jo ym e n t and re laxa t ion  w h ile  de­
ve lop ing a sense of fa i r  p lay  and good sports­
mansh ip , and learn ing  fundam en ta l skil ls . A 
physica l f i tness test was g iven at the beginning 
of the school year to set a goal fo r  the g ir ls  to 
w o rk  tow ard . A basic p ro g ra m  in f i tness was 
ca rr ie d  out in the boy's phys ica l education 
classes. They w ere  exposed to a v a r ie ty  of 
sports and got invo lved in some team  sports. 
The m a jo r  em phasis  was on gym nas t ics ;  free  
exercise, sidehorse, and pa ra l le l  bars w ere  the 
three areas covered. Th is  helped the boys to 
develop upper body s treng th  and bu i l t  up cour­
age and self confidence.

W atching the ce iling  and po inting his toes, 
freshm an J im  Tazelaar balances h im se lf on the 
horizontal bars.

83



84



STUDENTS

85



Freshmen

STUDEN T COUNCIL R E P R E S E N T A T IV E S  Back: P. Van Reken, M r. Van 
G ils t—sponsor, E. L indem ulder, C. T ay lo r, M r. Shell—sponsor, M. De Groot. 
F ron t: R. De Vries, S. Keizer, P. Van Kampen, B. Stob.

86



M ichae l B iltHuis 
June Boer 

Esther Bosman 
Eva Bosman 
Joan Buford 

Steve Daniels 
C laudia De Boer

E la ine De Boer 
James De Boer 
M a rk  De Groot 

Dean De Jong 
Deborah De Jong 

Renee De V ries 
Robert De Young

Stanley Dvorak 
Cheryl D ykstra 
Donna D ykstra 

James Engel 
Thomas Evenhouse 

Sandra Farago 
Wayne Gravengoed

Freshmen Survive Initiation

M ary  Haack 
Donald Ham stra 
Kenneth Heerdt 
Cathy Hoekstra 
Pat Hoffm an 
Robert Hoving 
James Huisman

M ary  Iwema 
Sandra Keizer 
Daniel K laver 
Robert Laning 
Edward L indem ulder 
James Lindem ulder 
R ichard Loerop

Barbara Mahone 
Brenda Mahone 
M a rilyn  M cC lain 
Harold M enninga 
Randall M eyer 
V ick i M ichaels 
James Molenhouse

Robert Molenhouse 
D a rry l M ulder 
Thomas M ulder 
E arl Nicodem 
Crystal Novata 
Karen P lu is ter 
Gerald Post



Linda Post 
John Postma 
Ruth Postma 
Roger P ru im  

Russell P ru im  
Ben Ridder 

Robert R idder

C hris tine  R idderhoff 
Diane Rosendahl 

Cynth ia Rozendal 
Cheryl Rusthoven 

Lois Schipma 
John Slinkm an 

Cindy Smith

J e rry  Smits 
G ail Stavenger 

Lois Sterenberg 
Barbara Stob 

Robert Stob 
Ruth Stoub 

Jack Swierenga

Freshmen Find Place in School Routine

Apprehensive freshm en aw a it th e ir unknown fa te  (cream  pies) at the All-School P arty .

88



Freshmen re lax du ring  a ligh te r m om ent in class. Class of 1974

John Tam eling 
Clinton Taylo r 
Henry Tazelaar 
J im  Tazelaar 
W illiam  Tazelaar

Bruce Terpstra 
Gary Teune 
M ichael Van Denend 
Sandra Vander Dyke 
Herman Vander Naald 
Roger Vander Ploeg 
Sharon Vander Velde

Tina Van D inther 
Russell Van Dyke 
Pat Van Kampen 
P h illip  Van Reken 
Barbara Van Ryn 
John Van Tholen 
W illiam  Van Tholen

Dave Van Zwieten 
Ronald Veldm an 
V ick i Veldman 
Cindy Ven Housen 
Harold Visser 
Karen Vos 
Loretta Vos

Nancy Voss 
Karen W oldman 
Debora W orkm an 
Clarence Zaagman 
Harm a Zeedyk 
Steven Zeilstra  
Steven Zuidema

89



Sophomores

CLASS O FFIC ER S Back: M r. S lager—sponsor, Doug Ebbers—vice president, 
Scott K u ipe r—president. F ron t: M iss Bean—sponsor, Debbie Post—secretary, 
June T am e ling—treasurer.

90



Linda Benton 
Alan Bilthouse 
Debbie Boer 
G ary Bolt 
Karen Bolt 
Karen Bos 
Kevin Bos

Scott Bosman 
Jane Broersm a 
Rudy Brondsema 
Denise Brooks 
Diana Brouwer 
Roy Brouwer 
Cindy Buikema

K a rry  Daniels 
Pat De Boer 
Sandra Decker 
Adele De Mooy 
Pat Doornbos 
A rt Drenth 
Sandy Dykstra

Douglas Ebbers 
Richard Euwema 
Steve Evenhouse 
David Folkerts  
Pat Folkerts  
Cathy Geers 
Ned Gulbransen

Class of 1973
Sandy Ham stra 

Ruth H a rtge rink  
Randall F. Heerdt 
Randall T. Heerdt 

Sue Heerema 
Linda Herlien 

Lynn Hoekstra

Tom Hoffm an 
Peter Holtrop 

Howard Hoving 
Jeff Huisman 

C larence Klaassens 
J im  Klein 

A rlene Kooima

George Kooima 
Phil Kooyenga 

Scott Kuiper 
W arren L indem ulder 

M a ry  M ahaffy  
Bob Medema 
Nancy M eyer

Diana M iedem a 
Deborah Moore 
M aureen Moore 

Jane O ttenhoff 
M ich i Pena 

Pam Pettinga 
Beth P le ite r

91



Sophomores Await Responsibilities

Lynda P lu is te r

Debbie Post 
Tom Post 

Paul Postma

Sandra R a tliff 
M a r ily n  Riha 

Cindy Robinson

Ed Rosenwinkle 
Stephanie Schreur 

M arlene Sm ith

John Stob 
Jam ie  Sykora 

Tom Sytsma

Even sophomore guys enjoy sm all ta lk  when ther 
is nothing else to do.

June Tam eling 
Pat Tam eling 
Barb Tam m eling 
Charles Terpstra  
Evelyn Vander Naald 
Henry Vander Naald 
Rosemary Van Reken

David Van Vranken 
Cindy Veldm an 
Sue Venema 
J im  V erla re  
Barb Voss 
M aribe th  Voss 
Ed W enerski

Peggy W ierem a 
Sandy W ieringa 
G ary W oldman 
Grace W orkm an 
John W orkm an 
John Zw art 
Cynthia Zyls tra

92



Juniors

O FFIC ER S M r. Le M a ire —sponsor, Derek DeGroot—vice president, 
Debbie B o lt—secre ta ry, Carol D yk s tra —treasu rer, Don Voss—president, 
M r. M epyans—sponsor.

93



Junior Efforts Spent in Making Money

B ill Z e ils tra  and Drew Peters present one seg­
ment of M r. L a n d m a n 's  unusual Psalm  150 
chapel.

Don B ertin i 
Debbie Bolt 
Barbara Bos

Wayne Bredenkam p 
Russ Buikem a 
Cheryl Buiten

Linda Butle r 
Joan Cook 
Steve Davids

Jan De Boer 
Cindy De Groot 
Derek De Groot

Ralph De Jong 
Pat Dekker 
Carol Dykstra 
Linda Dykstra  
Laura Ebbers 
John Folgers 
Joyce Fo lkerts

Judy Fo lkerts 
John Gelderloos 
Candy Groot 
Sam Ham stra 
Lawrence Heslinga 
Anita Hoekstra 
H arry  Hoff

J im  Hoffm an 
Jane Huizenga 
Tom Iwema 
Sue Jelinek 
Jeniene Klaassens 
Lawrence Kooy 
Keith Landis

Greg Lanenga 
Joe Lanenga 
Robin Langkam p 
Bob Laning 
Lenore M arem a 
M ary  Menninga 
Jeff Mensink

94



Lynn Me Lin 
Pat M eyer 
Sue Moore 
Barb Nicodem 
Beth Ottenhoff 
David Penne 
Drew Peters

Sandy Ribbens 
Cheryl Ridder 
Robert Rosendahl 
Charis Schipma 
M a rty  Schreur 
Lenore Schutt 
Bob Schurman

Pat Skrysak 
Cindy Slager 
John Stalman 
Gayle Stob 
Ellen Tazelaar 
Karen Tazelaar 
Don Van Byssum

Jan Van Dahm 
Ray Van Denend 
Tom Van Tholen 
Pat Vander Kamp 
George Vander Meulen 
Diane Vander Molen 
John Veldman

Peter Ven Housen 
Don Voss 
J im  Vroom 
Sandy Wassenar 
Eileen W eglarz 
George W ieringa 
W illiam  Ze ils tra

Class of 1972

Jun io rs take it easy as they converse 
and indulge in the ir food.

95



Seniors

E ve ry th in g  m ust be done by tu rns ;
no a c t iv i ty ,  here beneath the heavens, 

but has its a l lo tted  t im e
fo r  beginn ing and com ing to an end.

— Ecclesiastes 3:1

CLASS O FFICERS Bob H u ism an—vice president, Edie Vander N aald—secre tary, Karen Loerop— 
treasu rer, John H oving—president. M iss M iedem a, M rs. Weeda—sponsors.

96



97



G A IL  D E C K E R  
JO HN  DE YO UN G  

D O N A LD  DOORNBOS 
G E O R G E  F O L K E R T S

JA M E S  F O L K E R T S  
J A N E  HO FF 
L O R E T T A  H O F F M A N

To earn money fo r the class g ift, R ick Stob and John De Young team  together at the senior carwash.

98



Smallest Class Provides Leadership

Recovering f ro m  in it ia t ion , our f reshm an  class w ent on to w in 
f i r s t  prize fo r  our hom ecom ing d isp lay . The high point of the year 

was the v ic to ry  of the basketba ll team  in d is t r ic t  com petit ion .
As sophomores we again cheered the basketba ll team  to t r iu m p h  

in the d is t r ic t  to u rnam en t and also in the regionals.
We organized ourselves and ended the year w ith  a p icn ic  a t Lake  Waconda.

D A L E  H O LTR O P 
JOHN H O VIN G  

R O B E R T  H U IS M A N

C Y N T H IA  H U IZ E N G A  
THOM AS K IE F T  
JA M E S  L A N E N G A  
DONNA L IN D E M U L D E R

99



Senior Ability Shown in Chapel

Becoming jun iors  a llowed us to s ta r t  m oney-m ak ing  p ro jects ;
we had bake sales, ca r washes, and hot lunches.

When spring cam e we tr ied  a new type of p la y —the m e lod ram a, presenting
"T h e  Curse of an Aching H e a r f "  com ple te  w ith  v i l la in  and honky-tonk piano. 

The year ended w ith  our Jun ior-Sen io r Banquet, fo r  w h ich  we had consfructed 
an en t ire  W estern street, inc lud ing  the S ilver S lipper Saloon.

K A R E N  LO ER O P 
R U S S E L L M E Y E R  
D A V ID  M U L D E R

D E B O R A H  M U L D E R  
R O B E R T  N IC O D E M  

C H R IS T IN A O L E S E N  
JOHN OOST

100



P A T R IC IA  O V E R Z E T  
BRUCE P E G M A N  
A Y A  P E N A  
R A C H E L POST

W IL B U R  POSTM A 
V A L E R IE  POTHOF 

R A N D Y  R E IT S M A

The combined e ffo rts  of John Hoving and Don W ierenga com plete a section of the saloon fo r 
the Junior-Senior Banquet.

101



Cold and dam p w eather re in forced ra th e r than hindered the com petition of the seniors and fac ­
u lty  during th e ir annual foo tba ll game.

102



Seniors Take on Faculty in Athletics

Despite a poor tu rn o u t  a t the jun io r-sen io r picnic, 
we plunged back into a c t iv i t ie s  fo r  our f ina l year.

P resenting a serious d ram a, "H o l id a y ,  " w a s  a cha lleng ing  
yet rew ard ing  e ffo r t .  P a r t ic ip a t in g  in sen io r- facu lty  foo tba ll 

and basketba ll games added e xc item en t to the year.
Sponsoring pro jec ts  to m ake money fo r  a class g i f t  kept us busy unti l  spr ing.

P A M E L A  STOB 
R IC H A R D  STOB 

M A R Y  STOUB

JOHN STR O D TM A N  
N ANCY T A M E L IN G  
V IR G IN IA  T A M E L IN G  
D IA N E  T A Z E L A A R

103



Teams Supported by Senior Spirit

Spring gave us reason to an t ic ipa te  the h igh l igh ts  of our f ina l  year.
We began by being the guests at the Jun io r-Sen io r Banquet.

D itch Day re lieved the tension created by c row d ing
so m any a c t iv i t ie s  into so short a t im e . The c l im a x  cam e on Senior N igh t 

when we got together fo r  the last t im e. Then cam e g radua t ion  —
the last step aw ay  f ro m  our past and the f i r s t  step into our fu tu re .

H E L E N  T E U N E  
E L L E N  V A N D E N B U R G  
K E N N E T H  V A N D E R  B E N T

S A N D R A V A N D E R  B E N T  
E D IT H  V A N D E R  N A A L D  

W A Y N E  V A N D E R  N A A L D  
P A T T I LOU VAN  D Y K E

104



N ANC Y VAN  T H O L E N  
M E R IL Y N  VAN Z W IE T E N  
R A N D A L L  V E L D M A N  
W A Y N E  V E L D M A N

LU AN N  V E N  HOUSEN 
D O N A L D  W IE R IN G A

As the senior g ir ls  listen, "T h e  Hidden Seed" provides the m usic w h ich con tribu ted  to the 
success of the All-School Party .

105



Senior guys unwind by p laying " ru n n in g  bases" w ith  a tennis ball du ring break.

106



Outstanding Seniors Show Involvement
The outs tand ing g i r l  and boy are chosen 

each year by an a d m in is t ra t iv e  co m m it te e ;  they 
are announced as a h ig h l ig h t  of the A w ards  
Banquet. This year two o ther seniors were 
recognized fo r  th e ir  a cco m p lish m e n ts—Carol 
B ilthouse fo r  her ou ts tand ing scho la rsh ip  and 
John DeYoung fo r  his m any  con tr ibu t ions  to his 
class and his school.

Cindy Huizenga
An en thus ias tic  w o rk e r  on the T R U M P E T ,  

a cons is tan t ly  high honor student, 
a p ro f ic ien t p ia n is t—both as cho ir  

accom pan is t and as a soloist in F A F , 
an im a g in a t iv e  pres iden t of 

s tudent c o u n c i l . .  . 
C indy was the outs tand ing g i r l  of

1970-1971.

A ta lented ac to r  in the class play, 
co -cha irm an  of the F ine A r ts  Com m ittee , 
c re a t ive  m e m b e r  of the chapel com m ittee , 
sk il led m us ic ian  —

w ith  his t ru m p e t  in band organ iza tions  
and w i th  his g u i ta r  w henever he was 
n eede d .. .

Peter became th is  y ea r 's  ou ts tand ing boy.

Peter Bardolph

107



Senior Index

B A R D O LP H , P E T E R
Honor Society 1,2,3,4; G radua tion  Usher 4; 
"C u rse  of an Ach ing H e a r t "  3; " H o l id a y "  
4; F ine A r ts  C om m it tee  3, ch a irm a n  4; 
Chapel C om m it tee  4; Band 1,2,3, pres ident 
4; Stage Band 2,3,4; Pep Band 1,2,3,4; Bas­
ke tba ll M anage r 1,2,3,4; Le t te rm en  2,3,4.

B ILT H O U S E , C AR O L
Honor Society 1,2,3,4; G radua tion  M a rsh a l l  
3; Student Council V ic a r  4; T R U M P E T  2, 
3, ed ito r  4; "C u rse  of an Ach ing H e a r t "  
student d ire c to r  3; L ib ra r y  Aid 1; Choir 4; 
C h o ru s  1; Debate 3; G .A .A . 1,2,3; Pep 
Club 1.

B ING, FR A N C E S
T rans fe r red  f ro m  N orth  P a rk  A cadem y 3; 
SAGA 3,4; F ine A r ts  C om m it tee  3; L ib r a r y  
Aid 4.

BOER, JE A N
Hom ecom ing  Court 4; SAGA 4; T R U M P E T  
2; P lay  C om m it tee  3; Band 1,2; Pep Band 
1; G AA  1,2,3,4; G ir ls '  Board 3; F u tu re  
Nurses 1; C am era Club 3.

BONNES, D W IG H T
SAGA 3, Pho tography  E d i to r  4; T R U M P E T  
2,3,4; P lay  C om m it tee  3,4; P ro je c t io n is t  4; 
C am era Club 2,3.

D E C K E R , G A IL
Chapel C om m it tee  4; L ib r a r y  Aid 1,3,4; 
Choir 2,3,4; Chorus 1; G A A  1,2,3,4; Pep 
Club 1,2.

DE YO UNG, JOHN
G radua tion  Usher 3; Student Council T reas ­
u re r  4; Class P res iden t 2 and 3; P lay  Com ­
m it tee  3,4; Chorus 1; Basketba ll 1,2,3,4; 
T ra ck  1,2; Cross C oun try  2; Boys' Board 
3; Le tte rm en  2,3,4.

DOORNBOS, DON
Play C om m it tee  3,4; W res t l ing  4.

F O LK E R T S , G E O R G E
P lay  C om m ittees  3,4; Basketba ll 1,2.

F O LK E R T S , J IM
Choir 2; Basketba ll 2; C am era  Club 2,3.

HOFF, J A N E
SAGA 4; P lay  C om m it tee  3,4; Cho ir 2,3, 
sec re ta ry - treasu re r  4; Chorus 1; G A A  1, 
2,3,4; G ir ls '  Board 3, p res ident 4; Fu tu re  
Nurses 1; Pep Club 1.

H O F F M A N , L O R E T T A
P lay  C om m it tee  3,4; Choir 2,3,4; Chorus 1; 
Cheerleader 2; Pom -Pom  G ir l  3,4; GAA 
1,2,3,4; F u tu re  Nurses 1,2.

HO LTROP, D A L E
"C u rs e  of an Ach ing H e a r t "  3; " H o l id a y "  
4; Choir 2,3,4; Chorus 1; Basketba ll 1; 
C am era Club 2.

HO VIN G , JOHN
Class Pres iden t 1 and 4; T R U M P E T  4; 
P lay  C om m ittees 3,4; Chorus 1; Basketball 
1,2,3; Tennis 2,3,4; Boys' Board 4; L e t te r ­
men 2,3,4.

H U IS M A N , BOB
Class v ice-pres iden t 4; SAGA 4; T R U M ­
P E T  4; " H o l id a y "  4; P lay  C om m it tee  3; 
Choir 2,3, v ice-pres iden t 4; Chorus 1; Bas­
ke tba ll  1,2,3, cap ta in  4; Baseball 1,2,3,

cap ta in  4; Cross C oun try  1,2; Le tte rm en
2.3.4.

HU IZ E N G A , C IN D Y
Honor Society 1,2,3,4; G radua t ion  M a rsha l l  
3; Student Council 1,2, v ic a r  3, president 
4; Class v ice-pres iden t 3; T R U M P E T  2, 
3,4; "C u rse  of an Ach ing H e a r t "  3; P lay 
C om m ittees  4; Choir 3,4; Stage Band 2,3; 
G A A  1,2, sec re ta ry  3,4; Fu tu re  Nurses 2. 

K IE F T ,  TO M
G radua tion  Usher 3; Student Council 1,2, 
3, v ice -p res iden t 4; Class v ice-pres iden t 
1 and 2, t re a s u re r  3; "C u rse  of an Aching 
H e a r t "  3; " H o l id a y "  4; Chapel Com m ittee  
4; Choir 2,3,4; Basketba ll 1,2; T ra c k  1; 
Cross C oun try  1; Boys' Board c h a irm a n  4; 
Le tte rm en  3,4.

L A N E N G A , J IM
Baseball 2,3; T ra c k  4; Cross C ountry  1, 
Le tte rm en  2,3,4.

L IN D E M U L D E R ,  D O N NA
SAGA 4; P lay  C om m it tee  4; Chorus 1; 
G A A  1,2,3,4; Pep Club 1,2,3, pres ident 4. 

LO ER O P, K A R E N
S tu d e n t  Council 3; Class Secre ta ry  4; 
" H o l id a y "  4; Chorus 1.

M E Y E R ,  RUSS
P lay  C om m ittees  3,4; Chorus 1.

M U L D E R ,  D A V E
T ra n s fe r re d  f ro m  G rand Rapids Centra l 
C h r is t ian  4; SAGA 4; W res t l ing , capta in  4; 
Go lf 4.

M U L D E R ,  D E B B IE
Class sec re ta ry  1; SAGA Business M a n ­
ager 4; "C u rs e  of an Ach ing H e a r t "  3; 
" H o l id a y "  4; Chapel C om m it tee  4; Band 
1,2,3,4; Pep Band 1,2,3,4; G A A  1,2,3. 

N IC O D E M , BOB
Student Council 4; P ro je c t io n is t  3; Choir 
2,3,4; Chorus 1; W res t l ing  4.

OLESON, T IN A
T ra n s fe r re d  f ro m  G lenbard  West 3; Choir 
3; G A A  3.

OOST, JOHN
Student Council 2,3; SAGA 4; Choir 4; Band 
1,2,3,4; Stage Band 3,4; Pep Band 1,2,4; 
Basketba ll 1,2; Baseball 3,4; Boys' Board 
3; Le t te rm e n  3,4.

O V E R Z E T , PAT
T R U M P E T  3,4; P lay  C om m it tee  4; G A A  1,
2.3.4.

P E G M A N , BR UC E
SAGA 3,4; "C u rs e  of an Aching H e a r t "  3; 
" H o l id a y "  4; Choir p res iden t 4; Band 1, 
2,3, v ice-pres iden t 4; Pep Band 1,2,4; Bas­
ke tba l l  1,2,3; Baseball 4; T ra c k  1,2,3; Le t­
te rm en  2,3,4.

P E N A , A Y A
T ra n s fe r re d  f ro m  North  P a rk  A cadem y 3; 
H om ecom ing  cou r t  3; SAGA 4; T R U M P E T  
4; P lay  C om m it tee  4; F ine A r ts  3; Chapel 
C om m it tee  3,4; L ib r a r y  A id 4; Choir 3,4; 
Band 3; Pom -Pom  G ir l  3,4; Pep Club 4. 

POST, R A C H E L
Honor Society 1,2,3,4; Student Council 2, 
4; Class sec re ta ry  2 and 3; Homecom ing

108



Queen 4; SAGA E d ito r  4; "C u rs e  of an 
Aching H e a r t "  3; " H o l id a y "  4; Choir 2,3, 
4; Chorus 1; G A A  1,2,3,4.

POSTMA, W IL B U R
T rans fe rred  f ro m  G rand Rapids Centra l 
Chr is t ian  4; Honor Society 4; T R U M P E T  
4; Choir 4; Debate 4.

POTHOF, V A L E R IE
SAGA 4; P lay  C om m ittees  3,4; G A A  2,3,4.

R E IT S M A , R A N D Y  
P lay  Com m ittees 4.

ROSONE, SUE
T rans fe rred  f ro m  P rov iso West 3; "C u rse  
of an Aching H e a r t "  3; Choir 4; Cheer­
leader cap ta in  4; G AA  3,4.

RUSSELL, P H Y L L IS
Honor Society 1,2,3,4; G radua tion  M a rsh a l l  
3; SAGA Copy E d ito r  4; T R U M P E T  3; P lay  
C om m ittees 3,4; G A A  1,2,3,4; F u tu r e
Nurses 1.

S L IN K M A N , SHARON
Play C om m it tee  4; Choir 2,3,4; Chorus 1; 
G AA  1,2,3,4; Pep Club 1,2,3,4.

STOB, D E B B IE
P lay  C om m it tee  4; Chorus 1; Band 2,3,4; 
Pep Band 1,2,3; G A A  1; Pep Club 1,2.

STOB, J E N N IF E R
Honor Society 1,2; Class tre a s u re r  1; SAGA 
1; P lay  C om m ittees 3,4; Choir 2,3,4; Cho­
rus 1; G A A  1,2,3,4; F u tu re  Nurses 4; Pep 
Club 1,2,3,4.

STOB, K A R E N
Honor Society 1,2,3,4; G radua t ion  M a rsh a l l  
3; Student Council 1; T R U M P E T  2,3,4; 
"C u rse  of an Ach ing H e a r t "  3; " H o l id a y "  
4; F ine A rts  C om m it tee  sec re ta ry  3, co- 
cha irm a n  4; Band 1,2,3,4; Stage Band 4; Pep 
Band 1,2,3,4; G A A  1,2; F u tu re  Nurses 2.

STOB, P A M
Band 2,3,4; Pep Band 1,2; G A A  1,2,3,4.

STOB, RICK
" H o l id a y "  4; P lay  C om m it tee  4; Choir 2, 
3,4; Chorus 1; Basketba ll 1,2; Baseball 1,2; 
Le tte rm en 2,3,4.

ST-OUB, M A R Y
Honor Society 1,2; SAGA Layou t E d ito r  4; 
P lay  C om m it tee  3,4; F ine A r ts  C om m it tee  
secre ta ry  4; Chorus 1; G A A  1,2,3,4; F u tu re  
Nurses 2; Pep Club 1.

STR O D TM AN , JOHN
Honor Society 1,2,3,4; G radua t ion  Usher 3; 
Band 1,2,3,4; Pep Band 4; Basketba ll 2; 
T ra ck  1,2,3; Cross C oun try  1,2,3; L e t te r ­
men 2,3,4.

T A M E L IN G ,  G IN G E R
Honor Society 1; Student Council 1,2; Hom e­
com ing 3,4; SAGA Ass is tan t E d i to r  4; P lay 
Com m ittees 3,4; Band 1,2,3,4; Stage Band 
1,2,3,4; Pep Band 1,2,3,4; G A A  1,2,3, p res i­
dent 4; G ir ls '  Board 3.

T A M E L IN G ,  N AN C Y
SAGA 4; P lay  C om m it tee  3; L ib ra ry  A id 3; 
Choir 2,3,4; Chorus 1; G A A  1,2,3,4; Cam era 
Club 3; Pep Club 1,2,4.

T A Z E L A A R , D IA N E
SAGA 4; T R U M P E T  3; P lay  C om m ittees  3, 
4; Chorus 1; Cheerleader 2,3; Pom -Pom  
G ir l  4; G A A  1,2; F u tu re  Nurses 1,2; Cam era

Club 3; Pep Club 1.
T E U N E ,  H E L E N

Honor Society 1; SAGA 3; P lay  Com m ittees  
3,4; Band 1,2,3,4; Pom -Pom  G ir l  1,4; GAA 
1,2,3,4; G ir ls '  Board 4; C am era Club 3. 

V A N D E N B E R G , E L L E N
Honor Society 1,2; SAGA 4; T R U M P E T  3, 
4; "C u rs e  of an Ach ing  H e a r t "  3; " H o l id a y "  
4; Cheerleader 2; Pom -Pom  G ir l  1,3, co­
cap ta in  4; G A A  1,2,3.

V A N D E R  B E N T , K E N
SAGA 3,4; T R U M P E T  4.

V A N D E R  B E N T , S AN D Y
Honor Society 1,2,3,4; G radua t ion  M arsha l l  
3; Student Council 3, sec re ta ry  4; "C u rse  
of an Ach ing  H e a r t "  3; " H o l id a y "  4; Fine 
A r ts  C om m it tee  3,4; Chapel C om m it tee  3, 
c h a irm a n  4; L ib r a r y  A id 1; Choir 2,3,4; 
Chorus 1; G A A  1.

V A N D E R  N A A L D , E D IE
Class sec re ta ry  4; P lay  C om m it tee  3; Choir 
2,3,4; Chorus 1; G A A  1,2,3,4; Pep Club 1,
2.3.4.

V A N D E R  N A A L D , W A Y N E
" H o l id a y "  4; Chorus 1; Basketba ll 1,2; 
Baseball 1,2,3,4; Le t te rm e n  2,3,4.

VAN  D Y K E , P A T T I-L O U
Honor Society 1,2,3,4; G radua tion  M a rsha l l  
3; SAGA 4; P lay  C om m it tee  3; Cheerleader 
1, cap ta in  2,3; G A A  1,2,3.

VAN  T H O L E N , N A N C Y  
G A A  3.

VAN  Z W IE T E N ,  M A R IL Y N
T ra n s fe r re d  f ro m  W es tm ins te r  Chr is t ian  
2; T R U M P E T  3,4; G A A  2, t re a su re r  3, 
v ice-pres iden t 4.

V E L D M A N ,  W A Y N E
G radua t ion  Usher 3; P ro je c t io n is t  2,3, pres­
ident 4; Chorus 1; T ra c k  2,3; W rest l ing  
cap ta in  4; Le t te rm e n  3, t re a su re r  4.

V E N  H OUSEN, LU A N N
Choir 2,3; Chorus 1; G A A  3; Pep Club 1,3. 

W IE R IN G A ,  DON
Band 1,2,3; Stage Band 1,2; T ra c k  1,2. 

W O L D M A N , J IM
Student Council 2; Cho ir 2,4; Chorus 1; Bas­
ke tba ll  1,2,3,4; T ra c k  1,2,3, m anager 4; 
Cross C oun try  1,2,3, cap ta in  4; Le t te rm en
2.3.4.

W O R K M A N , J U D Y
SAGA 4; P lay  C om m it tee  3; Choir 2,3,4; 
Chorus 1; G A A  1,2; F u tu re  Nurses 1,2, 
v ice -p res iden t 4; Pep Club 1,2.

W O R K M A N , L Y N D A
SAGA 4; T R U M P E T  3,4; P lay  Com m ittees 
3,4; Chorus 1; Pom -Pom  G ir l  4; G A A  1,2, 
3,4; G ir ls '  Board 4; F u tu re  Nurses 1; Pep 
Club 1,2.

YO U NG , N A N C Y
T ra n s fe r re d  f ro m  N orth  P a rk  A cadem y 3; 
T R U M P E T  3,4; F ine  A r ts  C om m it tee  3; 
Pom -Pom  G ir l  3.

Z E IL S T R A , DON
Honor Society 1,2,3,4; G radua t ion  Usher 3; 
Student Council 1,3,4; P lay  C om m it tee  4; 
Cho ir 2; Basketba ll 1,2,3,4; T ra c k  1,2,3; 
Cross C oun try  1,2,3; Le tte rm e n  2,3,4.

109



n o



SPRING

1X1



John Folgers adds to the e ffect of a star-spangled 
ceiling.

L a rry  Heslinga gives a v ic to ry  handshake to Student Council president 
Sam H am stra .

Banquets Offer Spring Entertainment

Jun iors en joy a fte r-d inne r re laxa tion  in "T h e  Land of the F re e ."

112



Before the Awards Banquet begins, hungry guests rev iew  the situa tion .

Ben Ridder and Steve Z e ils tra  check out the trophies fo r th e ir pres­
entation speeches.

113



Festival Is Climax for F.A.C.

M a ry  Stoub and Keith Landis im prov ise  on the ce lebration of the ir f if t ie th  
wedding ann iversary .

Sandy R a tliff finds it  am using th a t Debbie M oore is going to 
take g u ita r  lessons, as they enact a scene fro m  " A  Raisin in 
the Sun."



F ron t: A. Bilthouse, R. Euwem a, S. Daniels. Back: D. 
M ulder, J. Stob, R. Heerdt, G. Teune, M r. Hoving-coach.

Inexperience Hampers 
Golf and Tennis

G olf had its p rac t ices  and home meets at 
the M eadow  L a rk  Course, a nine-hole course.
The team  had seven m em bers , fou r  competing  
and th ree  extras. The ind iv idua l games don 't 
count in the P.S.L. com pe t i t ion ;  on ly  the tou rna ­
m ent held a t the Cog H i l l  C oun try  Club de te r­
m ined P.S.L. s tandings. The team  had a d is ­
appo in ting  season but gained experience fo r  
next year.

Tennis had a young team  w ith  no re tu rn ing  
doubles to help out. The singles were  respon­
sible fo r  most of the te a m 's  w ins as the new 
doubles p laye rs  did not have the necessary 
experience. T h rough  the season they w orked 
m ostly  on the basic s trokes—forehand, back­
hand, and serve, on po lish ing up th e ir  offense, 
and re tu rn in g  net shots.

F ro n t: H. Hoff, J. V erla re , E. W enerski, D. Peters. Back: J. Hoving, 
J. Lanenga, J. Gelderloos, T. Post, T. Sytsma, M r. Mepyans-coach.

115



Baseball Split into Two Teams
Baseball had th i r ty -n in e  boys t ry in g  out and 

over half of them  were  freshm en. To avoid 
having to cut any p layers, dep r iv ing  them  of 
actual game experience, a freshm en team  was 
form ed. This team was coached by M r .  Van 
Gilst, who had assisted M r .  S lager the year 
before. The freshm an team  played e igh t games; 
more were lined up but had to be cancelled be­
cause of weather condit ions. The rem a in ing  boys 
made up the re g u la r  team ; they had only six 
boys re tu rn ing  to the team  f ro m  last year. Con­
t ra ry  w eather conditions also hampered them, 
causing m any games to be rescheduled and 
doubleheaders to be played.

H itting  f ly b a lls  to the ou tfie ld  was just one of coach Slager's 
many duties.

FRESHM AN F ro n t: J. Sw ieringa, R. Van Dyke, H. Vander G ilst-coach, J. Smits, C. Zaagm an, J. Tazelaar, D. Ham
Naald, J. S linkm an, K. Heerdt, B. Tazelaar. Back: M r. Van stra, G. Post, R. Vander Ploeg.

\ h %



VARSITY  F ron t: B. Pegman, H. Vander Naald, G. Kooima, J. Oost, R. B rouwer. Back: J. Veldm an, S. Ham stra , B.
C. Klassens, G. W oldman, J. K lein, T. Hoffm an. Second: Huism an, W. Vander Naald, J. Huism an.
M r. Slager-coach, W. L indem ulder, G. Bolt, C. Brouwer,

The guys w a it the ir tu rn , w h ile  one of th e ir team m ates shows how to 
fie ld  the ball.

117

n* 
L%

~~



Strength and de te rm ina tion  pull Don Voss over the top.

Track Trieste
The t ra c k  team  had few e r  re tu rn ing  m e m ­

bers than usual due to m any  runners  g radua t ing  
or t ry in g  out fo r  o ther spring  sports. They used 
the dual meets to prepare  fo r  the P.S.L. meet 
held at the end of the year. They also p a r t ic i ­
pated in o ther meets such as the Frosh-Soph 
Inv ita t iona l w here  they took second and the L is le 
Inv ita t iona l.  They w orked  to take the Wooden 
Shoe M eet; th is  wou ld  be the ir  th i rd  consecutive 
y e a r  to w in  the trophy  and would a l low  our 
school to keep it. The team  began its cond it ion ­
ing as soon as basketba ll was over and continued 
to the end of the season, p ra c t ic in g  in the gym  
when the w ea ther was bad.

An urge to w in keeps Steve Z e ils tra  m oving tow ard  the 
fin ish  line.



The straddle role gets Ray Van Denend over the high jum p.

Third Wooden Shoe
F ron t: B. Terpstra , R. Van Denend, M . Van Denend, H. 
Hoving, D. De Jong, C. Terpstra , K. Bos, E. Nicodem. Sec­
ond: T. Evenhouse, B. R idder, P. Kooyenga, R. Loerop, S. 
Zeilstra , D. Van Zwieten, J. Lanenga, A. Drenth, D. G reen­

f ie ld —coach. T h ird : J. W oldm an—m anager, C. T ay lo r, B. 
R idder, L. Heslinga, R. Heerdt, N. Gulbransen, D. Voss, 
J. W orkm an, B. De Young.

119



RESTAURANT̂  b

ADVERTISEMENT <

120



Telephone 11210 West 63rd Street 
FA 3-8063 LaGrange, Illinois 60525

Commercial • Industrial • Residential

Pioneer Concrete

Congratulations To  
JO H N  

and
The Wonderful Graduating Class of ’71 

Com plim ents  O f

The Oost Produce Co. Inc.
Raising Service -Licensed- -Insured-

Mud-Jack M ethod Hoeksema Electric Service
For R aising Sunken Concrete Slabs, Sidewalks

Curbs, Floor, Patios, Etc. "Specialist in Correcting Overloaded W iring”

Phones
Berwyn 484-7717

Free Estim ates Peter Hoekstra La Grange 246-7797

Congratulations to the 
Class of 1971

York State  B an k  
And T ru st Company

536 S. York St.
TE 3-2200 Elmhurst, 111.

121



Best Wishes 
to Graduating 

Class of 
1971 

Compliments 
of

Hoving & Sons 
Inc.

122



ARC DISPOSAL COMPANY

5859 N. River Road 
R osem ont, Illinois

Congratulations to the
Class o f  1971

HEGER TRAVEL BUREAU

6118 Cermak Road Mr. & Mrs.
TO 3 -4 7 7 4 Richard J. Veldman

123



Austin Sea Food 
And Delicatessen

CENTRAL MEAT MARKET

Home Made Sausage 
Holland Style Beef or Pork Roloatta’s

5913 W. Roosevelt Rd. OL 2-4198
HOME COOKED MEATS TO TAKE OUT

6 0 0 9 W .  Rooseve lt  Rd. C icero ,  I l l ino is GO W ITH  GOD

Congratulations to the  
Class o f ’71

Tazelaar Disposal
Congratulations to 

J en  and  Karen  
and  to their graduating  class

C om plim ents  o f

Coffee Time Service
Your Vendor

H i  7-8746 Riverside, III.

Mr. and Mrs. Henry Stob

Congratulations to the Graduating  
Class o f ’71

Compliments of

Metro Scavenger Service

124



Congratulations 
to Nancy

and to her entire class
of 1971

Mr. & Mrs. Steve Tameling

125



Congratulations to the
Class o f  ’71

Active Service Corp.
C om plim ents

O f

W ESTERN
DISPOSALinspiraction films

Audio-Visuals To Inspire Action For Christ
George Vander Woude 

7200 S. Central Avenue, La Grange, Illinois 
Phone: 246-5519 Area Code 312

Congratulations to 
the 17th Graduating Class 

o f

Lock Port, 111.

T im othy  C hris tian  H igh School

CONGRATULATIONS

★
Congratulations To

T h e  Class O f  ’71 Diamond Lake

ACORN DISPOSAL Mobile Home Park

SERVICE C om plim ents  o f  

M r. & Mrs. P e te r  J . T am eling

Pfund & Clint Florists
123 N. York St. TE 2-3060 

Flowers—Gifts 
Hallmark and Norcross Greeting Cards

126



Congratulations to the  
Class o f  1971

Mr. & Mrs. 
Richard J. Veldman

j4o f CLEANERS
Unexcelled Cleaning and Pressing  

Phone: 323-0362 
T heo Hofmeister Two West First Street

(Owner) Hinsdale, 111. 60521

Phone 562-2066

Best Scavenger Service
Rubbish Removal • No Job Too Sm all Or Too Large

P .O . Box 73 
Glenview, Illinois 

W estchester, Illinois

C o m p l im e n t s  o f  

Herb's Texaco Station

Cicero, Illinois1547 Lombard Ave.
Olympic 6 -0927

Congratulations 
to the graduating  

Class 
of 1971

Compliments of

Verlare Cleaners

526 S. York 
Elm hurst, 111.

279-6446

127



Congratulations 
to 

Ginger 
A nd the Graduating 

Class of 1971

Mr. and Mrs. Ben Tameling

128



"The Guys with the B uys on Supp lies” 
298-4260 Bob Vandenburg Res.: 246-6554

F o u n d a tio n  Supplies Co.
Exclusive Distributor of 

SIM PL EX  R E SID E N T IA L  FORM S  
Concrete Construction Accessories 

Route 2 - Box 63-1 Bensenville, 111. 60106

Compliments of

Clearway 
Scavenger Service

C om plim ents  o f

Tameling Bros. Cartage Inc.
Peter and Mike H uism an

B est  Wishes To T h e  
Graduating Class O f ’71
B a n k  Of E lm h u rs t

990 N . York Road At Grand Avenue Elm hurst, 111. 60126 312/833-9700

You paint the picture!
. . .  of what you want the most to have or do in the years ahead—then start 
saving regularly at Tri-City Savings to bring the picture to life. Come in soon!

Tri-City Savings and Loan Association

129



Congratulations  
to the 

Outstanding Class of  
1971

Congratulations to the  
Graduating Class o f  1971

Mr. & Mrs.
John Van Tholen, Jr.

Mr. & Mrs. 
Robert Voss

D. RISPENS AGENCY 
Insurance

6241 Roosevelt Road 
BERWYN, ILLINOIS

STanley 8-2472

C O N G R A T U L A T IO N S

★

Diamond Lake

Congratulations 
J a n e  

and her graduating  
class

Mobile Home Park of 1971

S u m m er-S a la m i-M ettw u rs t

Sparrer Sausage Co.
4325 W. Ogdewave 

Chicago, 111.
Hoff Bros. 

Cartage, Inc.
TED ROZENDAL

1049 Madison Street Oak Park, Illinois Phone Office: Village 8-8660 Residence: TOwnhall 3-5017
State Farm Insurance Auto—Life—Fire

130



C om plim ents of

Hank's Super Service

5730 W. 16th St. Cicero 
TO 3-9545

Gary Hulzebas

P H O N E  V I L L A G E  H-0211 R E C O VE R I N G ,  R EPA I RI NG

Francik & Rokos U pholstering
M A K E R S  O F  F I N E  F U R N I T U R E  

(513(5-38 R oo seve lt Rcl. O ak  Park . Illino is

//M'S MEAT MARKET

Home Made Sausages and 

Smoked Meats

1538 S. 61st Avenue TO 3-6308

Congratulations to the  
G raduating Class 

o f  1971

Dulles Cleaning Centers

A Heritage of Service and Protection 
for 90 years

S I N C E 1 8 7 9

NATIONAL HERITAGE
L I F E  i n s u r a n c e  c o m p a n y

( A N  I L L I N O I S  C O R P O R A T I O N )

7 0 9  E n te rp r is e  D r ive  • O a k  Brook,  I l l inois 6 0 5 2 1

131



Congratulations 
to our 
Queen

and her class of 1971

Mr. and Mrs. William Post

132



Com plim ents
o f

Edward Bossenga
Congratulations

P h o n e  v i l l a g e  8 - 7 4 1 1

Judy and Lynda
LENSINGS V  &  S  HARDWARE, INC.

P A I N T S ,  E L E C T R I C A L  A N D  P L U M B I N G  S U P P L I E S

6 6 3 2  W EST R O OSEVELT ROAD 
E S T A B L I S H E D  1906 OAK PARK, IL L IN O IS  6 0 3 0 4

J. Workman
TO M  OLDENBURGER, AGENT

State Farm Insurance Companies
and Sons

AUTO—LIFE—FIRE 
5742 Cermak CICERO, ILLINOIS TO 3-2223

Compliments
Of

Rots Disposal

Downers Grove

133



G O D

CHURCH I  SCH O O L C H R IST IA N  HOM E

|  DIMENSIONAL LIVING j
Congratulations 

to the
B uurm a H o m e B u ild in g  Inc.

Quality Building Since 1930  
EU-6-8825 Room additions and Remodeling

Saga Staff
Compliments of

from a Mr. & Mrs. Adrian
Friend Laning

652-5535

R A Y ’S
TO M A N 'S  FOOD SHOP

C o m p le t e  L in e  o f  M ea ts  a n d  Groceries  
D u tch  P roducts ARCO SERVICE STATION

1546 Cuvier Ber\v\ n .  III.

M OTOR T U N E -U P
One More Year Tires — B atter ies — Accessories 

Tow ing  Service
To Go
Candy

6131 W. Roosevelt Rd. Cicero 50, 111.

Congratulations Phone 788-7115
Graduates

Mr. and Mrs. Garret Teune
ABLE PRINTING SERVICE

Statioiienj-Weildint’ Im  itations 
Announcem ents

6221 W. Roosevelt Road Berwyn, III. 60402 
Wrn. Vandervelde,  Prop.

134



CONGRA TULATIONS A N D  B E S T  WISHES  
TO THE CLASS OF 1971

COMPLIMENTS
OF

COLUMBIA CARTAGE CO
TAylor 9-7505

Dee-Bee Products Congratulations
To T h e  1971 Graduates

Suppliers o f  Fasteners B R O A D V IE W -W E S T C H E S T E R  ■ Y l
S T A T E  B A N K  ^

A n d  S m a ll  Service Parts 15 0 0  R oosevelt R oad
B roadv iew , Illin o is  60153

Berwyn, 111. 
Ph. 788-9320

135



Landscape & Supply Co., Inc.
Expert Landscaping

Trees Cut Down Flagstone
Sodding Shrubs

R. W. Rynbeck 
4347 W. 109th Street 

Oaklawn, Rlinois 60453 
Garden 5-1162

Colored Landscape Chips, Pebble, and Boulders



OAK BROOK DISPOSAL
P. O. Box 1015, Oak Brook

Phone 6 5 4 -4 1 6 6

Serving the 
OAK BROOK INDUSTRIAL COMPLEX

• B r ia rw o o d  Lakes • Brook Forest
• C h a m b o rd  • G in g e r  Creek
• Fu l lersburg W o o d s  • Yo rk  W o o d s

Telephone O Lym pic 2 -3220 

DR. EUGENE HOFFMANN
Chiropractic Physician 
Hours: By A ppo in tm ent

1230 S. A ustin  Blvd. C icero 50, Illino is

Congratulations  
To T h e  

Class O f ’71

Tazelaar Disposal

EARNCHICAGOLAND’SHIGHESTDIVIDENDSON SAVINGS
“ at  the s ign o f  the w e a t h e r  to r ch ”

Tfj~p-p. FRANK T. SEDLACEK,' president

DIVIDENDS PAID QUARTERLY

O l y m p ic  S a v in g s
A N D  L O A N  A S S O C I A T I O N
6201 W. Cermak Road, Berwyn, III. • Ph.: Bl 2-2424 - ST 8-6201

Com plim ents
O f

Congratulations  
T  o Pa m i 

Class o f  ’71

Mr. & Mrs. 
Henry Tameling

Elmhurst 
Trucking Co

137



Compliments
° f

Mr. & Mrs. Sam Meyer KOOY MOTOR CO.
Auto And Truck Repairing  

1109-11 S. Pulaski Rd. VA 6-0617

VOSS RADIO & APPLIANCE
Chicago 24, Illinois

3008 So. Laramie Avenue 
Cicero 50, Illinois

Suburban Phone Chicago Phone 
TOwnhall 3-1250 Bishop 2-3009

Philco &  Fedder Air Cond. 
Zenith  

RCA 
M otorola  

T.V . Sales & Service

HOME REALTY CO.

Realtors

John 0 . Voss OL 2 -9036 insurance •  Real Estate •  Loans

Everything Imported from Holland
at

110$6 S. Michigan Ave. Chicago, III. 
6911 W. Roosevelt Road Berwyn, III.

RALPH ENGLESMAN JOHN HENDRIKSE
6033 Rooseve lt  Road C ice ro  50, I l l ino is

i f '■ 1921 H u

%J0%O F  C I C C R O

CERM AK ROAD AT AUSTIN  BOULEVARD v/
v|

M EM BER FED ER A L R ESER V E  SYSTEM

CICERO, ILLINOIS 60650

656-3000 242-1892
D E P O SIT S IN SU R E D  TO $20,000 BY T H E  FED ER AL D E P O SIT  IN SU R A N C E  CO RPO RATIO N

 ̂V A j k ' ]
LOBBY H O U RS D R IV E -IN  H O U RS Thursday: 9:00A M -3:00P M  8:30A M -4:00P M  ^

Monday: 9:00AM—3:00PM 8:30AM—4:00PM Friday: 9:00AM—3:00PM 8:30AM—7:30PMTuesday: 9:00AM—3:00PM 8:30AM—4:00PM 5:00PM  7:30PM
Wednesday: CLOSED 8:30AM—Noon Saturday: 9:00AM—Noon 8:30AM—Noon

138



Congratulations  
To Debbie  

A n d  Her Graduating Class 
of 1971

Compliments of

Star Disposal Co.

139



Tops Big Boy

R E P A I R S  O N  
A L L  

M A J O R  
A P P L I A N C E S

Wu *  (  >  O , .E
'*L  A A £  ,*  -A '*C N J J?

oM

*HCeM

WESTINOHOU5E

,  C N. S C  |
5ot o A Y *  0

ACTION
r  0v

GENERAL ELECTRIC 

SpEEt>« /n n o c .
' V V v : \  v C *JV .As> Oi.V /  c w * *

A L L  M A K E S  ^  < J-V  * 1  *
R E S I D E N T I A L

A L L  PHONES 653-5353

ACTION SERVICE-JOHN BARKER, Wheaton, 111.

frequented  by 
Diane, D onna, Ellen, Helen, Jean, Lor, Pam, Sue

Jacb f
*CICERO *LA GRANGE PK. *M T . PROSPECT

581 5 W . Cerm ak Rd. 341 N. La Grange Rd. 1121 Rand Rd.

OL 2-2951 Bl 2-2951 The V illage M arket Mt. Prospect P laza

FL 2-7676 CL 9-2951

" T h e  Larges t  Exc lus i ve  Stores Lor  M e n  In T h e  Suburbs

Congratulations to the 
Class of  ”71”

Dirk De Groot & Family

Congratulations  
to the Class o f  

1971

G EO R G E O T T E N H O F F  
R E A L T Y  CO.

6020 W. Roosevelt Rd. Oak Park, 111.

140



F O R  F L O W E R S  A N D  G I F T S  T H A T  B E S T  E X P R E S S  Y O U R  L O V E ,  S Y M P A T H Y  O R  H A P  P I N E S S

C o m p l im e n t s  o f  

Herb's Texaco Station

1547 L om bard Ave.
OLympic 6-0927

Cicero, Illinois

C om plim ents  o f

Georjanes Beauty Salon

H allm ark T V  Sales <b Service  
8601 W. C erm ak  Road ★ Riverside, 111. 

447-4083

Herman Boer

W e  R ep a ir  a n d  S erv ic e  all m a k es  o f  Radios  a n d  C o lor  
T V ’S

Van D yke’s Dept. Stores

M e n ’s and B o y s ’ Wear  
Ladies’ and Children’s Wear 

6715 W. Roosevel t  Rd.  
Berwyn, Illinois 

5900 W. Roosevel t  Rd.  
Chicago, Illinois

A L L
P H O N E S

ANYTIME 196.2.

We sp ec ia l iz e  In 

unusual corsages to 
please a l l  ages. .

T H A N K  Y O U !
VE CON SI OER I T 

A REAL 
PRI  VIL. EGE TO 

SERVE YOU1

141



Congratulations 
to the 

Class of 1971

Compliments
of

Van Ryn Scavenger 
Service Inc.

and

The Entire 
Van Ryn Family

142



De Graaf & Woldman

C ongra tu la t ions  to Jean 
and her class 

o f '71
AAR. & M RS. A R T H U R  BOER

Excavating
N O R T H  RIVER SID E 

HI 7-8065 HI 7-6667

C ongra tu la t ions  to 
Class of '71 

M R . & M RS. F R A N K  B IN G

C ongra tu la t ions

F rom
C ongra fu la t ions

THE /(etc BOX CO.
I N C O R P O R A T E D

fo

Class o f '71

Angelo B e rt in i AAR. & MRS.
1855 Estes Avenue ELLERD FOLKERTS
Elk G rove V il lage

C ity  625-3725

Suburban 437-3725

143



Index
A c a d e m ic s ............................ . . . .  70-83 Brouwer, Diana . . . ................. 32,43,91 Heslinga, Lawrence . . . 23,30,35,43,94
A d m in is tra t io n .................. ..................66 Brouwer, Roy . . . . .......................43,54 Hoekstra, An ita  . . . . . . 30,37,42,94
A d v e rtis e m e n ts .................... . . . 120-145 Bruchan, Roger . . . ......................  31,69 Hoekstra, Cathy . . . . ........................ 87
A s s e m b lie s ............................ ................16 Buford, J o a n ............ .................. 31,42,87 Hoekstra, L y n n ............ .................. 30,91
Band, C o n c e r t .................... .............32-33 Buikem a, Cynth ia . . .......................30,91 Hoff, H a r r y .................. . . . 23,43,57,94
Band, P e p ............................. ................43 Buikem a, Russel . . .............................94 Hoff, J a n e ..................... . . . 35,38,40,98
B a n q u e ts .............................. . . . . 112-113 Buiten, Cheryl . . . . ................  30,35,94 Hoffm an, James . . . . .......................94
B a s e b a ll................................. . . . 116-117 B ultje, W i l l i s ............. ...................... 39,69 Hoffm an, L o is ............. ....................... 68
Basketball, Freshm an . . ................. 51 Butler, L inda . . . . ............................. 94 Hoffm an, Lo re tta  . . . ..................59,98
Basketball, Frosh-Soph . . . . . .  54-55 Cook, J o a n ............... ........................  61,94 Hoffm an, P a t ............... ........................87
Basketball, V a rs ity  . . . . . . . .  56-58 Daniels, K a rry  . . . ....................  32,60,91 Hoffm an, T o m .............. .......................91
C h a p e l................................... .............18-19 Daniels, Steve . . . ............... 32,43,53,87 Holtrop, D a le ............. ....................  21,99
Chapel C o m m itte e ............. ................31 Davids, Steven . . . . . . 23,31,35,46,94 Holtrop, P e te r ............. ....................... 91
Cheerleaders, V a rs ity  . . . ................61 De Boer, C laudia . ............... 32,40,43,87 Hoving, A rno ld . . . . .............. 29,66,68
Cheerleaders, Frosh-soph ..................60 De Boer, E la ine . . ............................. 87 Hoving, Howard . . . . ................. 54,91
C h o ir ...................................... .............34-35 De Boer, James . . . ....................... 53,87 Hoving, J o h n ................. . . .  37,43,96,99
Cross C o u n try .................... .............52-53 De Boer, Janice . . . . . 23,35,40,59,94 Hoving, R o b e r t ...................................... 87
Debate T e a m ..................... .................. 41 De Boer, P a tric ia  . . ................  30,35,91 Huisman, James . . . . ...................... 87
F a c u lty .................................. ............  67-69 Decker, G ail . . . . .............. 35,39,47,98 Huisman, Je ff . . . . . . 43,46,53,57,91
Fine A rts  Com m ittee . . . ..................31 Decker, Sandra . . . .......................32,91 Huisman, Robert . . . . 21,35,37,38,57,
Fine A rts  A c tiv itie s  . . . . . . . .  17,114 De Groot, Cynth ia . ....................... 42,94 96,99
F re s h m e n .............................. ............. 86-89 De Groot, Derek . . ..................31,93,94 Huizenga, Cynth ia . . 29,30,31,35,37,99
F uture N u rs e s .................... ................ 42 De Groot, M a rk  . . . ................  29,86,87 Huizenga, Jane . . . . . 23,25,29,30,31,
GAA B o a rd ......................... .................. 40 De Jong, Dean . . . ........................ 53,87 36,42,94
G ir ls ' B o a rd ......................... .................. 40 De Jong, Deborah . ...................  42,43,87 Iwema, M a r y ................ ......................... 87
G o l f ......................................... ............... 115 De Jong, Ralph . . 23,32,37,43,46,58,94 Iwema, T o m ................ .........................94
H o m e c o m in g ...................... ............. 24-25 Dekker, P a tric ia  . . ....................... 23,94 Jelinek, Susan . . . . . . . 25,42,61,94
Honor S o c ie ty ...................... .................. 30 De Mooy, Adele . . . . . 30,37,40,43,91 Keizer, Sandra . . . . .............. 29,86,87
In t ra m u ra ls ........................ ............. 48-49 De Vries, Renee . . ...................  29,86,87 K ie ft, Thomas . . . . 21,29,31,35,43,99
Junior P la y ........................ .............  22-23 De Young, John . . . . . .  37,43,57,98 K ingm a, H enrie tta  . . . . 29,40,42,66,68
J u n io rs ................................. .............  93-95 De Young, Joyce . . ..................  29,40,69 Klaassens, C larence . ....................43,91
Le tte rm en 's C lu b .............. .................43 De Young, Robert . ............................. 87 Klaassens, Jeniene . . ......................... 94
Pep C lu b ...................................................42 Doornbos, Donald . ...............................98 K laver, Danie l . . . . .............. 31,43,87
Pompom G i r l s .................... ................ 59 Doornbos, P a tric ia  . ............................91 Klein, J a m e s ................ ...................54,91
SAGA S t a f f ......................... .............38-39 Drenth, A rth u r . . . .................. 32,54,91 Kooima, A rlene . . . . ......................... 91
School B o a rd ....................... ................ 64 Dvorak, Stanley . . . ...................... 46,87 Kooima, George . . . . ........................ 91
School S ta f f ........................ .................. 65 D ykstra , Carol . . . ...................  35,93,94 Kooy, Lawrence . . . . ...................35,94
Senior P la y ......................... ............  20-21 D ykstra , Cheryl . . ...............................87 Kooyenga, P h ilip  . . . .............. 43,54,91
S e n io rs ................................... . . . .  96-107 D ykstra , Donna . . . ............................ 87 Kuiper, S c o t t ................ . . 31,35,43,90,91
S ophom ores........................ .............  90-92 D ykstra , Linda . . . .............  23,30,42,94 Landis, K e i t h ............... . . . 23,31,35,94
Student C o u n c il................ ............. 28-29 D ykstra , Sandra . . ...................  42,43,91 Landm an, R ichard . . ....................  31,68
T e n n is ................................... ................115 Ebbers, Douglas . . ...................  29,90,91 Lanenga, G regory . . . . . 31,32,43,94
Track ..................................... . . . . 118-119 Ebbers, Laura  . . . . ...................... 40,94 Lanenga, James . . . . ...................43,99
T R U M P E T  S t a f f ............. .............  36-37 Engel, James . . . . ........................... 87 Lanenga, Joseph . . . . ............. 23,35,94
W re s t lin g ............................... ...................50 Euwema, R ichard . .........................46,91 Langkam p, Robin . . . ........................ 94

Evenhouse, Steven . ............................ 91 Laning, Robert . . . . .................... 31,94
Evenhouse, Thomas ............................ 87 Laning, Robert . . . . . . . . 23,43,53,87

Bardolph, Peter . . 21,30,31,32,43,58,97 Farago, Sandra . . . ............................ 87 L indem ulder, Donna . ...............  39,42,99
Bean, B e r y l ........................ . . . 39,69,90 Folgers, John . . . . .............................94 L indem ulder, Edw ard . . . . 29,53,86,87
Benton, L in d a .................... .............47,91 Folkerts, David . . . ..................  29,46,91 L indem ulder, James . .........................87
Bertin i, D o n a ld ................. ............. 35,94 Folkerts, George . . .............................98 Lindem ulder, W arren ...........................91
Bilthouse, A la n ................. ............. 41,91 Folkerts, J im  . . . . .............................98 Loerop, Karen . . . . ..............21,96,100
Bilthouse, Carol . . . . 29,30,35,36,97 Folkerts, Joyce . . . ........................... 94 Loerop, R ichard . . . .....................43,87
B ilthuis, M ic h a e l.............. ................. 87 Folkerts, Jud ith  . . ................. 35,42,94 Mahone, Barbara  . . . .........................87
Bing, F ra n c e s .................... . . . 39,47,97 Folkerts, P a tric ia  . . . . .  32,42,43,91 Mahone, Brenda . . . . .........................87
Boer, D e b o ra h ................... .............29,91 Geers, Cathy . . . . 30,31,35,37,59,91 M arem a, Lenore . . . . . 23,30,32,43,94
Boer, J e a n ............................ . . . 25,38,97 Gelderloos, John . . . . 23,32,43,58,94 Me C lain, M a r ily n  . . ..........................87
Boer, J u n e ........................... ............  43,87 G reenfie ld, Donald . ............. 29,57,66,69 Me Lin, L y n n ............. ......................... 95
Bolt, D e b o ra h .................... ............. 93,94 Grevengoed, Wayne ............................. 87 Medema, Robert . . . ..........................57
Bolt, G a r y ............................ . . . 43,58,91 Groot, Candice . . . .............  29,31,42,94 M enninga, Harold . . . .........................87
Bolt, K a r e n .......................... ................ 91 Gulbransen, Ned . . ....................... 54,91 M enninga, M a ry  . . . . ...................35,94
Bonnes, D w ig h t ................. . . . 39,46,97 Haack, M a ry  . . . . ...................  32,43,87 M ensink, J e ffre y  . . . ....................30,94
Bos, B a rb a ra .................... ............. 42,94 Haan, J o h n ......................................... 38,69 Mepyans, Charles . . . .............  54,68,93
Bos, K a r e n ........................... ................ 42 Ham stra, Donald . . .................  32,43,87 M eyer, N a n c y ............. ................... 42,47
Bos, K e v in ........................... ............ 43,91 Ham stra, Sam . . . . . 23,29,32,43,57,94 M eyer, P a tr ic ia  . . . . ...............  23,35,95
Bosman, E s th e r ................. ................ 87 Ham stra, Sandra . . .......................30,91 M eyer, Randall . . . . ......................... 87
Bosman, E v a .................... ............. 42,87 Harkem a, John . . . ........................  31,69 M eyer, R u s s e ll............. ......................100
Bosman, S c o t t ................... .................. 91 H artge rink , Ruth . . .......................42,91 M ichaels, V ic k i . . . . ..........................87
Bredendamp, Wayne . . . .................. 94 Heerdt, Kenneth . . ...................  32,53,87 M iedema, Diana . . . . ........................ 91
Broersm a, Jane . . . . . . . 35,42,91 Heerdt, Randall F. ..................... 43,54,91 M iedema, Jud ith  . . . ................ 36,68,96
Brondsema, R u d y ............. ................ 91 Heerdt, Randall T. ...................  32,43,91 Molenhouse, Jam es . . ...................53,87
Brooks, D e n ic e .................... ................ 91 Heerema, Susan . . . . . 29,30,35,60,91 Molenhouse, Robert . . .................. 53,87
Brouwer, C a r l .................... ................117 Herlien, Linda . . . ........................ 35,91 Moore, D e b b ie ............. ........................ 91

146



Moore, M a u re e n ..................................31,91
Moore, S u s a n .............................................95
M ulder, D a r r y l ......................................... 87
M ulder, D a v id ....................................38,100
M ulder, Deborah . . 21,31,32,39,43,100
M ulder, T h o m a s .......................................87
Nicodem, Barbara . . 23,35,39,42,95
Nicodem, E a r l .....................................53,87
Nicodem, R o b e r t ....................... 29,35,100
Novata, C r y s ta l........................................ 87
Oleson, T in a .............................................100
Oost, J o h n .............................  32,38,43,100
Ottenhoff, B e th ......................................... 95
Ottenhoff, J a n e ........................... 0,32,59,91
Overset, P a t ....................................... 36,101
Pegman, Bruce . . . 21,32,35,39,43,101
Pena, Aya . . 31,35,37,38,42,47,59,101 
Pena, M ich i . . 27,31,32,41,42,43,47,

60,91
Penne, D a v id ...............................  32,43,95
Peters, D r e w ....................  23,29,32,43,95
Pettinga, P a m e la .....................................91
P le iter, B e th ................................. 32,43,91
P lu ister, K a r e n ................................... 42,87
P lu ister, L y n d a ......................  40,42,47,92
Post, D e b o ra h .................... 29,35,61,90,92
Post, G e ra ld ...............................................87
Post, L in d a ...........................................42,88
Post, Rachel . . 21,25,29,30,35,39,101
Post, Thomas . . . .  30,31,32,37,54,92
Postma, J o h n ............................................ 88
Postma, P a u l .......................................32,92
Postma, R u th ...................................... 47,88
Postma, W i lb u r .................................41,101
Pothof, V a le r ie ..................................39,101
Pru im , R o g e r ............................................88
Pru im , R u s s e ll..........................................88
R a tliff, S a n d ra .................................... 47,92
Reitsma, R a n d y ......................................101
Ribbens, Sandra . . . 23,31,35,36,40,95
Ridder, B e n ............................ 43,46,53,88
Ridder, C h e r y l ..................  23,30,35,42,95
Ridder, D o n n a .........................................102
Ridder, R o b e r t ............................. 32,53,88
R idderhoff, C h r is t in e ............................. 88
Riha, M a r i ly n .......................................32,92
Ritsema, B e th ......................................42,69
Robinson, C y n th ia ..............................43,92
Rosendahl, D ia n e .............  32,42,43,60,88
Rosendahl, R o b e r t ...............  30,37,43,95
Rosenwinkel, E d w a rd ....................... 30,92
Rosone, S u e ........................................ 61,102
Rozendal, C y n th ia .................  32,42,43,88
Russell, P h y l l is .......................... 30,39,102
Rusthoven, C h e ry l..............................42,88
Schipma, C h a r is ...................  23,32,43,95
Schipma, L o is .............................  42,43,88
Schreur, M a r t in ..................................30,95
Schreur, Stephanie . . . .  30,32,37,43,92
Schutt, L e n o re .......................................... 95
Schurman, R o b e r t ............................. 38,95
Shell, W i l l ia m ................................. 31,69,86

Skrysak, P a tric ia  . . 23,31,32,35,43,95 Vander Velde, Sharon .................. 37,89
Slager, Cynth ia  . . . . 23,35,42,59,95 Van D inther, T ina . . ....................42,89
Slager, L a r r y ............... . . . 19,43,69,90 Van Dyke, P atti-Lou . . . . 30,39,103
Slinkm an, J o h n ............. ................ 54,88 Van Dyke, Russell . . ................... 53,89
Slinkm an, Sharon . . . . . .  35,42,102 Van G ils t, R ichard . . ................... 69,86
Smith, C in d y ................. .................42,88 Van Kampen, Pat . . . 29,32,43,86,89
Smith, M arlene  . . . . .............  30,42,92 Van Reken, P h illip  . . . . 29,53,86,89
Smits, J e r r y .................. ..................53,88 Van Reken, Rosem ary . . 30,32,43,92
Stalm an, J o h n ............. .............  23,46,95 Van Ryn, B arbara . . . ....................... 89
Stavenger, G a i l ............. ...................... 88 Van Tholen, John . . . ..................... 31,89
Sterenberg, Lois . . . . ...................37,88 Van Tholen, Nancy . . ......................105
Stob, B arbara . . . 29,32,42,43,60,86,88 Van Tholen, Thomas . .............  35,46,95
Stob, D e b b ie ................. ................ 32,102 Van Tholen, W illian  . .......................... 89
Stob, G a y le .................... .......................95 Van Vranken, David . .........................92
Stob, J e n n i fe r ............... . . 35,39,42,102 Van Zwieten, Dave . . ...................53,89
Stob, John J r .................. ................. 29,92 Van Zwieten, M e rilyn  ................... 36,105
Stob, Karen . . . 21,30,31,32,37,43,102 Veenstra, Charles . . . ............. 19,29,69
Stob, P a m e la ................ ................32,103 Veldm an, C indy . . . . .............  32,43,92
Stob, R ic h a r d ................. . . 21,35,43,103 Veldm an, John . . 23,32,36,37,38,43,
Stob, R o b e r t ................... ...................... 88 57,95
Stoub, M a r y .................. . . . . 31,39,103 Veldm an, Randall . . ....................... 105
Stoub, R u th ...................... ......................88 Veldm an, Ronald . . . ......................... 89
Strodtm an, John . . . . . 30,32,43,103 Veldm an, V ick i . . . . ................... 40,89
Swierenga, Jack . . . . .................53,88 Veldm an, Wayne . . . .............  43,46,105
Sykora, J a m ie ............. .............  30,37,92 Venema, S u e .............. .................... 30,92
Systma, Thom as . . . . . . . .  32,54,92 Venhousen, C indy . . . ................. 32,89
Tam eling , Barbara  . . . . . .  30,42,92 Ven Housen, LuAnn . ....................... 105
Tam eling , John . . . . ..................43,89 Ven Housen, Peter . . ..................23,95
Tam eling , June . . . 29,42,43,60,90,92 Velare, Jam es . . . . 29,30,32,43,92
Tam eling , Nancy . . . . 35,39,42,103 Visser, H a r o ld ............. .......................89
Tam eling , P a t .............. ....................... 92 Vos, K a r e n ................... ...................40,89
Tam eling , V irg in ia  . . . 25,32,39,43,103 Vos, L o r e t t a ................. ........................89
Tay lo r, C l in to n .............. . . . .  29,86,89 Voss, B a r b a r a ............. .............  32,59,92
Tazelaar, Diane . . . . . . . . 39,59,103 Voss, D o n ..................... . . 38,43,57,92,95
Tazelaar, E llen . . . . ..................42,95 Voss, M aribe th  . . . . ....................42,92
Tazelaar, Henry . . . . . . . .  31,37,89 Voss, N a n c y ................ ......................... 89
Tazelaar, J i m .............. . . . 32,43,53,89 Vroom , James . . . . ..............  23,35,95
Tazelaar, Karen . . . . .................30,95 Wassenar, Sandra . . . ............. 32,43,95
Tazelaar, W illia m  . . . ................. 53,89 Weeda, A l i c e ................ .............  23,69,96
Terpstra , B r u c e ............. ...................43,89 W eglarz, E ileen . . . . .............  30,36,95
Terpstra , Charles . . . ..................38,92 W enerski, E dw ard . . . . 30,35,38,54,92
Teune, G a r y ................. ........................89 W ierm a, Peggy . . . . ................... 35,42
Teune, H e le n ................ . . 32,40,59,103 W ieringa, Donald . . . .................. 37,105
Van Byssum, Don . . . . . . .  35,43,95 W ieringa, George . . . . . . . 23,35,46,95
Van Dahm, Janice . . . ...................... 95 W ieringa, Sandra . . ...............  30,32,92
Vandenburg, E llen  . . . 21,37,39,59,103 W oldm an, G ary  . . . ............... 43,54,92
Van Denend, M ichae l . .................53,89 W oldman, James . . . . 35,43,57,106
Van Denend, Ray . . . . ............ 43,57,95 W oldman, Karen . . . .................. 37,89
Vander Bent, Ken . . . ......................103 W olte rs to rff, M a rv in  . . . . 21,23,31,69
Vander Bent, Sandra . . 21,29,30,31, W orkm an, Debora . . ...........................89

35,103 W orkm an, Grace . . . ......................... 92
Vander Dyke, Sandra . .................42,89 W orkm an, John . . . . ......................... 92
Vander Kamp, Pat . . 23,29,30,32,41, W orkm an, Jud ith  . . . . . 35,39,42,106

59,95 W orkm an, L inda . . . . 37,39,40,59,106
Vander M eulen, George . . 31,36,41,95 Young, N a n c y ............. .................. 36,106
Vander M olen, Diane . ............... 42,95 Zaagman, C larence . ..................... 53,89
Vander Naald, E d ith  . .. . . 35,42,96,103 Zeedyk, H arm a . . . . ..................42,89
Vander Naald, E ve lyn  . ......................92 Ze ils tra , B i l l ................ 29,30,32,38,43,95
Vander Naald, Henry . .......................92 Z e ils tra , Donald . . . . . 29,30,57,106
Vander Naald, Herm an ................ 35,89 Zeils tra , Steve . . . . .................. 53,89
Vander Naald, Wayne . . . . 21,37,103 Zuidem a, Steven . . . ...........................89
Vander Ploeg, Roger . ....................... 89 Z w art, J o h n .................. ................. 30,92

147



The 1970-1971 school year is com pleted.
The t im e  fo r  events to happen is past and another 

yearbook is now presented. Th is  book is 
s ig n if ica n t  because it is a lasting record  of 

our year at T im o th y ;  i t  w i l l  p rov ide  m ean ing fu l
m em ories  to T im o th y  students, and spec ia lly  

to those who w orked to put the book together.
And so we would l ike  to thank  our adv isor

M iss Bean fo r  her help and fo r  pushing us ahead 
when deadlines were behind, M r .  Haan fo r

keeping the d a rk ro o m  c rew  in line, and M r .  B u lt je  
fo r  m anag ing  the business staff. Also the

s ta ff would l ike to thank  Don Kow a lsk i of 
E dm und  Pho tography  and M r .  M itc h e l l  of W a lsw orth  

Pub lish ing C om pany fo r  th e ir  p a r t  in m ak ing  
our presenta tion  com plete.

Rachel Post, ed ito r
G inger Tam e ling , ass is tant ed ito r

148



150



I l l
WALSWORTH

.Vlarceline, M o., U.S.A .




